LINEAGE
of

ALLAN CAMERON DUGGINS
And His Wife

CLARICE ISABELLA HENSON

Compiled by

Dr. L. Adelia Duggins

Published by

CHEDWATO SERVICE
P.0. Box 746
Burlington, Vermont
1966






A Note From the Family Historian

These are the records of a family. Much effort has been
expended to keep them accurate. No record is infallible.
If you find errors and it is important to you to have them
corrected, send them to the family historian at the address
printed below. The correction will be made and you will be
given credit for your service in the next supplement to this
history. Further records are needed on some families. One
of these may be yours. Well?

P4
Lotsolove

-~ 7

‘Adelia

Dr. L, Adelia Duggins
585 Atlantic Street
Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604






Lineage of
Allan Cameron Duggins
and
Clarice Isabella Henson
of Tennessee



To two gallant Tenmnesseans
Allan Cameron Duggins
and

Clarice Isabella Henson

this book is lovingly dedicated



ALLAN CAMERON DUGGINS, and wife CLARICE ISABELLA HENSON






ot

bw ca N L A o R et s AT B A e ot T - Tt s Y e s

g
i
%

Children of ALLAN CAMERON DUGGINS and CLARICE ISABELLA HENSON

Standing: Left to Right: RICHARD CHAPMAN, RAYMOND BROWN, EDWARD CAMERON,
BADIN CLARENCE, LEVATOR WEIR, JOHN QUINCY WILLIAMS, CHARLES
FREDERICK, VICTOR FREEMAN.

Seated : Left to Right: LYDIA ADELIA, ALLAN CAMERON, ALLAN HENSON.







Allan Cameron Duggins

Allan Cameron Duggins was born in Oliver Springs, Anderson County, Ten=-
nessee, August 3rd, 1882, son of Andrew Buchannon and Lydia (Smith) Duggins.
His Ancestors, in 1882, had already been in America for nine generations.

They did not come from Ireland into a thriving countryside. They came
when great forests covered the land and they walked Indian trails mottled
with sunlight by lofty and ancient trees. Theirs were hands that helped
form and build a nation. They were Baptists, and farmers for the most part,

or so it was with those of the Duggins Clan who left North Carolina and
pushed on into the "Territory South of the Ohio River."

Allan Cameron's father was a carpenter, but his son was destined to
wield an immeasurable influence on the destiny of Tenmessee's schools,

This family history numbers the ancestors and descendants of Allan
Cameron Duggins and his wife, Clarice Isabella Henson. It is more than a
mere recording of names and dates for throughout its pages one can sense
the warm, restless personality of a great man: philospher, historian, educat-
or, and father. So those of you who treasure this book and love these people,
read on - know the man for whom history is even now being written.

A little, red headed boy started to school in 1888, in Oliver Springs,
Anderson County, Tennessee. His mother played school with him at home to

prepare him for this experience. She was a wonderful teacher. Thus a future
educator learned what a good school should be.

A bitter, stern first grade teacher with a bundle of switches ready at
hand and teaching small children seated on backless benches with their legs
dangling, taught him what a school should not be. Between these two experi-

ences, sure and shining, a shaft of a dream arose to light the paths of yet-
unborn generations of Tennesseans.

Before the twentieth century had more than begun, Allan Cameron Duggins
had become an orphan, his mother and father having died within two weeks of
each other. He had seen the coal miners go down into the yawning mouth of
the earth while it was yet dark, and return to the living, begrimed and hope-
less, after darkmess had returned to the land. He had heard the sobs of wives
and children when the dread cry was heard '"Oh God, an explosion at the mine."

He saw the ragged, grim rising of the miners against the injustices of
their lot. Many of them were descendants of others in Scotland and Ireland

who had also rose against the forces that threatened their "life, liberty,
and pursuit of happiness."

This too, settled deeply into the heart of Allan Cameron Duggins and he
became a crusader.



He saw friends, neighbors, and relatives strike out for new lands in
Illinois, Missouri, Texas, Louisiana and many more states. He saw a new

nation shaping and growing for he was born only a few years after the Nation
he served so well.

Allan Cameron Duggins completed five years of grade school, studying in
the cool weeds along Poplar Creek. Here, another philosopher, Dr. Shelton,
of Anderson County, would often stop as he rode by on his calls to add his
bit of advise and encouragement. '"Don't give up son,'" he said one day as he
stopped to water his horse and pass a friendly word. 'Take the easier path.
Giving up is the hardest thing a man ever does."

Allan Cameron Duggins' first school was on the bench of the Cumberland
Mountain. Lanky, thin, serious of face, he trudged up those mountain trails
and learned from those children of Scotch-Irish pioneers further lessons in
self-sufficiency, pride, stubborness, and courage. His favorite was a wee
lass named Sarah, a solemn little girl of about eight. She wore shapeless
brown dresses that reached her bare feet and her face was all great, sad
eyes. She was the teacher's Chief Assistant and when it was a shy little
fellow's turn to recite a letter, she would bend down to the child anxious-
ly and then announce in triumph, "He say hits uh A"

Years later when the teacher was long away from the school on the bench
of the Cumberland, he would think of Sarah, hear her voice, and wonder what
ever became of her. So from Sarah came another gift to the teacher: gentle-
ness and love and respect for all children.

Allan Cameron Duggins' second teaching assigmment was at Sulphur Springs
School in beautiful Dutch valley. From there, he went to Hoskins School at
Oliver Springs. This was a much coveted school and it took a little old
fashioned politics to get it. The idealistic young teacher, looking to the
top of the mountains, would not bend to this, but his uncle Jasper Smith,
father substitute to Allan, and brother to his mother, Lydia Smith,was more
practical. Consequently, a certain member of the -school committee appeared
in a new pair of shoes and Allan was furious. |

"Well, son," said his uncle Jasper with a twinkle in his eyes, ''that
old man needed those shoes. Besides, there are judges and teachers. But
they don't mix more'n oil and water."

Allan Cameron Duggins taught next at Frost Battom School, the home of
his ancestors of the great families of Duncan and Frost.

It was at this time that he realized that something must be done about
all the little one~-room community schools in Anderson County and he deter-
mined to do it. That meant further schooling and the Superintendency. He
attended Carson-Newman College and the University of Tennessee. He wept
when lack of funds forced him to leave his studies at the University of
Tennessee but the crusader in him rose to meet this challenge too. Every
one of his ten living children had a college education and many went on
for advanced degrees.



Allan Cameron Duggins became Anderson County, Tennessee's first County
Superintendent of Schools. It was then that his fight to consolidate the
schools into modern brick structures began. This was a long fight and his
early lessons served him well, He was aided in this fight by one of the
béautiful Henson girls, Clarice Isabella, a teacher herself and daughter of
a sturdy race of pioneers. To tell of their struggles to overcome opposition
to these schools would take another volume. Only one instance out of many,
will be cited.

In one community, opposition was so bitter that even that crusading,
red headed son or the fighting Scotch-Irish was discouraged. Then one night
a tornado roared high over the valley, dipped only once, and swept that dis-
reputable school building off the face of the earth.

Allan Cameron Duggins thanked God to whom the credit was certainly due.

This impressed those people whose belief in God was unwavering. The
United States department of Education sent representatives to study the young
superintendent's consolidation plans and progress and after that, support was
unwavering and Anderson County, Tennessee's school program was known over the
entire nation.

There are so many more things that could be told about Allan Cameron
Duggins in the wonderful years that followed when he continued to crusade
for a rich, full educational opportunity for the children of Tennessee and
the nation. One could speak of the war years when, as principal of the
schools in Carthage, Tennessee, he set a record, campaigning long hours to
sell war bonds in America's fight. One could speak of his nine somns who
served in the second world war. Ome could tell of his influence on the
Greeneville City Schools wherehe served as principal , and of the time dur-
ing national education week when he paraded five thousand school children
dressed in white before top educators of the nation - one could speak of his
retirement years when he yet worked to preserve the past for the children of
the future - of his History of the Baptist Church, of his piloting the pro-
ject to translate the old Lutheran Church book of Greene County from German
to English, of his fight to secure and train a Safety Patrol for the City of
Greeneville because some children were drowned, of his championship of the
cause of securing adequate state funds so that old teachers might retire in
grace and dignity.

Yes, one could tell of these things and many more. But, perhaps, his
greatest contribution is the flame he lighted in the hearts of school children
who came under his influence.

Perhaps little Sarah can say it best. On the day, he left his first
school on the Cumberland Mountain for the last time, Sarah said, '"me walks a
little piece with ye."

That is how all his school children felt - as though they walked with him.

L.,A,D.















Lineage of

Allan Cameron Duggins






ggins

1857
Allan Henson Duggins
1910

Arndrew Buchanon Du

Robert Edward Duggins
1955

ins

Andrew Frederick Dugg
1829
Allan Cameron Duggins
1882






Duggins

John Duggins b, Ireland, settled in North Carolina
2-1 William married Mary Smithwick
3-1 Farabee married Benjamin Manning
3«2 Chloe
3-3 Martha
3=4 Elizabeth married Hardison
3=5 Sally
3-6 William married Chloe H, Hyman
2-2 John
3=1 John
3=2 William
3=3 Lanier
3=4 Aaron
3=5 Josiah
3-6 Elizabeth
3=7 Milicent
3-8 Ann
3-9 Rhoda
2-3 Thomas married Mary. Lived Tyrell Co., N.C. d. 1754
3-1 Thomas, Will 1784 in Surry Co., Names son & wife Jane
4=1 John G. of Stokes Co., N.C.

5«1 John married Ulsy .
6-1 Thomas married 20 Oct. 1818 Rody Mabe
6-2 Bethany
6=3 Jane
6-4 John b, 1803 married 25 Nov. 1823
Jane Sisk

7=~1 Susan b, 1827
7=2 James b, 1828
7-3 Andrew b, 1833
7-4 Eliza b, 1835
7-5 Rebecca b, 1837
7=-6 Tempy b, 1839
7-7 Adam v. married 29 Jan. 1864
Beta HE Manuel
7-8 Martha 1847
6=-5 Rainey
6=-6 Stephen b, 1807 married 26 Sept.1827
Holly Sisk
7«1 Julius b, 1827
7-2 Meredith b, 1831
7-3 Nancy b, 1832
7-4 Haneson b. 1835
7-5 Nathaniel b, 1838
7-6 William b, 1842
7-7 Margaret b, 1843
7=-8 James b, 1845
7-9 Mary b, 1849



Duggins

6~7 Mary
5«2 William b. 1774, married Lucinda
b. Ca. 1790
6-1 dau. b. 1807
6-2 John b. 1808 married Nancy b. 1808
7-1 Andrew Frederick b. 1829, married
Celia Dunlap 23 Oct., 1850. mar-
ried second W.Jane (Joyce) Hill,
widow of William Hill 5 Jan.1865=-
8-1 William b, 1853, married Molly
Galbraith
9-1 Andrew married Julia Moore
1904
10-1 Leonard
10=2 Samuel
10=3 Anna married Albert
Johnson 1936
9-2 Sally married Columbus L.
Hackworth 1895
10=-1 Blanch married Brummett
10-2 Kelly
8=2 Louissa b. 1855 married 1872
James G, Jett
8=3 Andrew Buchanon 1857-1890 mar-
ried 1875 Lydia Elizabeth Smith
(see that lineage)
9-1 Helen 1876-1894
9«2 Martha Jane 3 March 1878-
16 Oct. 1914 married Calvin
Henry Whitaker b. 10 Jan.1878
10-1 Lee Roy 13 May 1898-
Sept. 1899
10=-2 Henry Hubert 16 Dec.1899
10«3 Mable Agnes 31 Aug.l190l1-
19 May 1917
10=4 Joseph Edgar 23 Sept.1903
10=~5 Nancy Catherine 19 June
1905-19 May 1917
0~3 Edward Reid b, 1880 married
Sephie Moore 1912
10-1 Robert
10=2 Joseph
10=3 Polly married 1934
Albert B. Ladd
9«4 Allan Cameron b. 3 August 1882,
married Sept. 1, 1909 Clarice
Isabella Henson (see that lineage)



Duggins

10-1 Allan Henson Duggins,Sept.
27,1910.Married 24 March
1540 ,Lucille McCormack,Born
1914 Cookville, Tennessee.

11-1 Linda Ann, 1942
11-2 Allan Cameron II1,1943

10~2 Edward Cameron Duggins, 23
Aug. 1912-0ct.16,1960 Married
Gladys Watson,born June 11,
1915,dau.Luther Watson and
Ida Slaughter. No issue.

10-3 Lydia Adelia Duggins,23 Sept.
1913

10-4 Levator Ware Duggins 1 Sept.
1915, Married 5 June 1948
Matilda Broyles Dec.8,1911,
Greeneville,Tennessee,dau.

Jacob Arthur Broyles and Nora
Bell Crum.

11-1 Judith Elaine Mar.7.1949
11-2 Vivian Clarice 11 Nov.1950

10-5 Charles Frederick Duggins May
16,1917 .Married 19 Dec.1942
Mary Elizabeth Beeson,ll Jan.
1916,dau. William Vestal Bee-
son and Jennie Elizabeth Castle-~
berry.

11-1 Marie Elizabeth 4 Oct. 1943
11-2 Charles Frederick Jr. 12
Oct. 1951

10-6 Victor Freeman Duggins 22 Nov.
1918, Married 22 Nov.1940 Eliza-
beth Taylor,dau.Rufus Taylor and
Ira May Brittom.

11-1 Victor Freeman Duggins,Jr.
18 April 1942, Married 4
Sept.1965, Rebecca Lynn
Boyd, dau.Mr.J. Kyle Boyd
10~7 Raymond Brown Duggins,27 June
1920 .Married 10 July,1946,Eliza-
beth Biddle Lawrence 25 Nov.1923,
Swedesboro,N.J. dau.Henry Cooper
Lawrence and Greta Sickler Miller
il1-1 Raymond Brown Duggins, Jr.
15 July 1953,Wilmington,Delaware
11-2 Elizabeth Lawrence Duggins,
June 15,1957 Wilmington,Dela~
ware.

10-8 John Quincy Williams Duggins, 3
Nov.1922 ,Married 25 March 1944,
Hertha Lee Neas,May 13,1924, dau.
T.C.Neas and Odessa Davis.



Duggins

11-1 John Quincy Williams
Duggins Jr.18 Nov.1947
11-2 Patricia Clarice 20 Nov,
1950
11-3 Annie Laurie 24 April
1952
10-9 Joseph Allison Duggins, 18
May 1924-11 Oct. 1925
10-10 Richard Chapman Duggins 16
Dec.1925.Married 13 April
1946 Willa Withers 30 May
1924 ,dau. Bennie Terrell
Withers and Bercie Justice.
11-1 Melody Diane 31 May
1949, Austin, Texas
11-2 Richard Wayne 23 April
1951, Fort Worth,Texas
11-3 David Chapman Feb.20,
1953 Fort Worth
11-4 James Lawrence 23 Sept,
1958 Bingham,New York
11-5 Robert Edward b.Nashville,
Tenn. Nov. 9,1965,
10-11 Bettie Clarice July 4,1930-
Aprii 13,1931
10-12 Baden Clarence Duggins, Oct.
9,1931.Married 7 Sept.1957
Mary Louise Mann,19 Nov.1932,
Jonesboro,Georgia,dau. James
Theron Mann and Louise Robertson
11-1 Melissa Jane 11 June,1958
11-2 Bruce Daniel 22 July,1962
9-5 Daisy b.1884 married Mr.Barker of
Maryland.
8~4 Hiram b.1860 Married Nancy Smith
9-1 Millard Allan 1882-1959 Married Daisy
E. Wright 1886.
10-1 William B. 1904
10-2 Minnie M. 1908
10-3 Daisey E. 1912
10-4 Lillian K. 1916
10-5 Millard Allan 1920
10-6 Barbara Lee 1926
8-5 Celia b.1861,Married Thomas Liles
7=-2 Hiram b.1832 married Minirva Dunlap 14 May 1854
8-1 John 1855
8~2 Julius 1856
8-3 Ruth 1858
8-4 Hamilton 1859
7-3 William b. 1833 Married Sally Ann Hammonds
17 Dec. 1854

7.



Duggins

7-4 John b. 1835 married Paulina Joyce 15 May 1854
7-5 Martin b. 1837 married Jane Box 10 June 1854
8~1 Christopher
8-2 William
7-6 James b. 1842
7-7 Delila b. 1844
7-8 Ann b. 1846
7-9 Julian b. 1850
7-10 Napolian b. 1856
Son b, 1810
Dau. b. 1811
William b, 1813 married Paulina Norton 12 Nov. 1844
7-1 Jerome 1846 (Napoleon)
7=2 William 1849
Sarah 1852
Lucinda 1854
Paulina 1856
Mary 1859
6-6 Boneparte b. 1814 married Mary E.
7-1 John B. 1840
7-2 William A. 1843
7-3 Earnestine 1845
7-4 Bartlett 1846
7-5 Samuel E. 1848
7 Son b, 1815
8 Son b, 1817
9
1

0\?\0\
i S~ W

Dau. b, 1819

0 Son b, 1820
11 Rhody b. 1826
6-12 Lucinda b. 1828
6-13 Son b. 1829

6~
6~
B~
6~
6-



Helen Duggins Allan Cameron Duggins

Mattie Duggins Edward Reid Duggins

THE CHILDREN OF ANDREW BUCHANON DUGGINS






Jemima Duncan and her cousin, A. C. Duggins at the - Allan Cameron Duggins &
grave of their ancestor, Benjamin Duncan at Yellow Clarice Isabella Henson
Creek in Middlesboro, Kentucky. 1007

Standing Joel Cross, Ed. Gibbs
Seated Allan Cameron, & Alfred Duncan

Joseph & Helen Duggins

He son of Edward Reid Duggins






ALLAN CAMERON DUGGINS with his first School Board in

Anderson County

First on left (Standing) Jasper Smith
Third from left(Standing) Allan Cameron Duggins

DUGGINS CLAN 1924

Standing: Left to Right; Cameron, Adelia, Allan,
Levator W.
Seated; Left to Right: Clarice, Joseph, Charles,
John, Allan C., Victor, and Ray.






Smith

I Henry Wilson Smith, b 1768 Ireland, Lived Haywood C.,
North Carolina, Married 1800, Mary Snider
2-1 Henry Wilson b. 1804
2-2 Tabitha b. 1809, Married Isaac Duncan. Had issue.
2-3 William b, 1813, Married 1832, Elizabeth Duncan,
b. 1816, daughter Moses and Mary Frost Duncan.
3-1 Henry Wilson
3-2 Andrew T, Married Mary G, Galbraith
4-1 Sephronia Married Charles Hill, son of
Wedane and William Hill.
5-1 Andrew T. b. 16 Dec. 1884
6-1 Margaret
6-2 Myrtle
6-3 Mary
5-2 Ella Married Mitchell. She was bormn
25 April 1885
6-1 Earl
6-2 Leta
6-3 Karlen
6-4 Gene
6-5 Virginia
6-6 Franklin
5-3 Myrtle Jane b. 3 April 1887, Married
Giles
6-1 Marie b. 1910
6-2 Lela B.
6-3 Lillian b, 1914
6-4 Arnold b. 1920
5~4 Robert Hill b. 7 Sept. 1883
6-1 Cathrene
6-2 Joseph
6-3 Robert
5-6 Fannie b. 1881, Married Sowders
6-1 Elmer
6-2 Ola
6-3 Ruth
5-6 Charles Hill b. May 1887
6-~1 Thomas
6-2 William
6~-3 James
| 6~4 Charlene
4=-2 Nancy B.
4-3 William B.
5-1 Henry Wilson b. 1873
5=2 Cora b. 1875
5=3 Andrew T. b. 1877

9.



Smith

5«4 Frederick b. 1880
5«5 Eliza Jane Db. 1882

5«6 William b. 1884
5-7 John T. b. 1886
3-3 Lydia Married Andrew Buchanon Duggins (see that
lineage.

3-4 John Married Malinda Hill, dau. William and
& Jane (Joyce) Hill.
4-1 Robert b. 1878
4-2 Charles b. 1880
3-5 Nancy Married Hiram Duggins, son of Andrew
Frederick and Celia (Dunlop) Duggins (see that
lineage)
3-6 William Jasper Married Sarah G, Galbraith
3-7 Polly Married F,M, England
3-8 Sarah J, Married J.A. Freels
3-9 Moses Married Martha Hoskins
3-10 Louise Married William Chiles

10.



John T. Smith

Jane (Smith) Freels with Nancy Smith with granddaughter
son Sam Freels & wife Rose Minnie Fry






Frost

1 William M. Frost, Married Hannah. He died in 1775, Frederick Co.,
Virginia.
2-1 Frances
2-2 William died 1800
2-3 John died 1777
2-4 Thomas b, 1745, married Elizabeth Parks
3-1 Amelia married Roland Chiles
4-1 John married Caly Cox
4~2 Elizabeth married Mr. Sawyer
4-3 Paul married Linda Kersey
4-4 Thomas married Phoebee Blankenship
4-5 William McCajah married Louise Smith
5-1 William McCajah
5-2 Sally
5=3 Polly
4-6 Harsley never married
3-2 1Isabell married Samuel Sieber
3-3 Nancy drown in Robertsville
3=4 Mary married Moses Duncan (see that lineage)
3-5 Hanna married Mr. Johnson
3-6 Joshua b, 1783 in Virginia. Buried in Illinois. Married
Ann b. 1784, dau. Mr. England of Virginia
4-1 Paul married Drucilla Coward
5-1 John L.
5-2 Joshua
5-3 Elizabeth A,
3-7 Edward married Miss Hoskins, Lived Dutch Valley
3-8 Elijah married Mary Patterson. Lived Cumberland Co., Tenn.
3-9 Benjamin
3-10 McCajah Frost
Isaac died 1774
Abraham
Elizabeth
Martha
Ellen
0O Anne married Thomas McCormick
1 Mary married Jacob Larew
3-1 Elizabeth married 23 Oct. 1792 Jonathan Brooks
3-2 Peter married 21 Nov. 1795 Ann Shields.

NNNI.\"NNN
W00~V

ll.



Duncan

I William Robert Duncan, born Perthshire, Scotland 7 January 1630,Minister
executed for his faith, 1692.

2-1 William Robert 1692-1790, Married 1714, Culpepper Co., Va.
Ruth Raleigh
3-1 William Married Sarah Nurman
3-2 Benjamin Married Mary Davis. Lived Kentucky
4-1 George married Miss Hurt, Lived Georgia
4-2 Joshua
4-3 James married Miss Roark. Lived Kentucky
4-4 William lived Fentress Co., Tennessee
4-5 Moses married Mary Frost (see that lineage)
5-1 Elizabeth married William Smith (see that lineage)
2 Sarah married John Bray
3 Nancy married John R, Duncan
-4 Isaac married Patty Lowe
5 Wilson b. 1821 married Sally Lowe b. 1820
6-1 Elijah 1840
6-2 Sarah 1844 d.y.
6-3 Michael 1846
6-4 Rana 1849
6-5 Elizabeth 1850
6-6 Isaac 1851
6-7 Polly 1853
6-8 Nancy A. 1855d.y.
5-6 Elijah 1826, married Sally Childs 1829
6-1 Polly 1847
6-2 Wilson 1848
6-3 Elizabeth 1849
6-4 -Safrona
Lydia
Elijah
Macaja
Roland
Byrd
5-7 Jacob died at birth
Moses Duncan married second, Elizabeth Davis
5-8 Thomas L. married Tilda Lowe. He married second
Cynthia C, Haskins, He died 28 Jan.1906
6-1 John 16 Oct. 1847-5 Nov. 1923
6-2 Sarah 1845
6-3 Moses 1848 - 7 July 1898
6-4 William 1849
6-5 Nancy E. 23 July 1851 - 8 Dec. 1935
6-6 Michael 1854
6-7 Thomas 1856
6-8 Isaac 1860
6-9 Rana 1864
6-10 Jaccb 1867

6~
6~
G-
6~
He-

WO 00 =~ oy n

12.



Duncan

5-9 Martha married Mr. Patterson
5-10 Tabitha married Mr. Patterson
5-11 Juda never married
5-12 Margaret 1858-1903 married Mr. Seiber
5-13 Alfred married Miss Cross
5-14 Sucky married John Massingill
Moses Duncan married third Nancy Nolan 1806-1903
5-15 William Roy b. Haywood Co., N.C. 4 Mar.1842<10 April
1908. Married 27 Dec. 1883, Rana Jane Duncan 27 July
1857-died 21 Aug. 1924, dau. Isaac Duncan Jr.
6-1 Millard Duncan, married Miss White
6-2 Myrtie married Mr. Lowe
6-3 Minnie married Mr. Braden
6-4 Carlotta married Mr. Mullens
6-5 Juda married Mr. Kaiser
5-16 Samuel Dunn 1852-1899 married Margaret McKamey
6-1 Mattie 1876
5-17 Katie married Mr. Davis
5-18 Adeline married Mr. Davis
5-19 Minerva, died aged 12
5-20 Rachel d.y.
5-21 Moses married first Miss Hoskins
6-1 George _
He married 2nd Margaret Braden
6-2 Andrew married Miss Patterson
6-3 Jolly 30 May 1885-28 Feb.1916, married Miss Patterson
6-4 Alfred married Miss Cross
6-5 Carrie married Mr. Brown
6-6 Hettie married Mr. White
6~-7 Eller married Mr. Hill
3-3 James Raleigh married Darcas Butler - Lived Missouri
3«4 Zachary
3-5 Frederick
3-6 Elizabeth
3-7 Sarah

13.



‘Mocking Bird Hill’

Home of Allan Cameron and Clarice Isabella
in Greenville, Tennessee.

Allan Cameron and Clarice Isabella’s first
home in Clinton, Tennessee.

‘Blowing Springs’, Clinton, Tennessee
Ancestral home of the Henson Clan. Allan Cameron and

Clarice Isabella were married here. ‘Maple Grove’
Ancestral home of the McCaughan branch







Lineage of

Clarice Isabella Henson






ety SUlrreS
&OR'ESPV/A-E&E&E } - VA Y, ER\TA

Y anDeusen Duncan







CLARICE ISABELLA HENSON

Clarice Isabella Henson Duggins was born in Clinton, Tennessee 18 August
1884, daughter of Levator Ware Henson and Adelia Elizabeth Brown. She
died at her home '"Mockingbird Hill", 24 December 1958. Burial took place
in Oak Grove Cemetery, Greeneville, Tennessee. She married 1 September,
1909, Allan Cameron Duggins, son of Andrew Buchanon and Lydia (Smith)
Duggins.

Clarice Henson Duggins was a wife and mother first but her family includ-
ed the whole community in which she lived. Her love for children started
at her childhood home, Blowing Springs. As the second child in a family of
twelve, she mothered many brothers and sisters and her interest and concern
for them remained unabated after she married and had a family of her own.
After attending grade and high school in Anderson County, she attended the
Academy and prepared to be a teacher. Her education also included weekly
visits by the music master at her home, when making his rounds, and the
whole family gathered around the piano to be trained in group singing.

Her love for music, and especially for the native folk music, continued
throughout her life and enriched the lives of her family and her community.

After teaching at Blowing Springs School for several years, she met the
young County Superintendent of Schools for Anderson County, Allan Cameron
Duggins. Theirs was a leisurely courtship and included all the appropriate
rides through the countryside in Allan Cameron's spanking new horse and
buggy, and homemade ice cream on the lawn of the home at Blowing Springs.

Clarice Henson Duggins' training to take an active part in marriage was
clearly shown in her wedding. Her father belonged to the Baptist Church
as did her husbhand to be. Her mother, however, was a member of the Meth-
odist Church before marriage, and the young couple was married by Dr. Hamil,
a minister of the Methodist Church.

The Duggins family moved to their home in Greenville, Tennessee, in 1919.
Clarice Henson Duggins loved birds and knew them all at sight. So she
named their new home Mockingbird Hill. Here, twelve children spent their
childhood. Here, also, came any child in the community who was hungry,
had a problem, or needed a little extra good plain loving.

Clarice was a superb cook and her apple dumplings and cornbread were the
talk of the countryside. But she had time to share her husband's interests
also. She did not stand behind him. She stood squarely at his side, dis-
cussing school problems, attending school meetings with him. Many school
boards found themselves the victims of a sound verbal spanking from her if
she felt they were not attending properly to the interests of the children
of the community.



She was one with a green thumb inherited from generations of farmers.
Her flowers and her vegetable garden were the envy of her neighbors.
Everything she touched grew. She arose with the sun and went to bed
after the last child was tucked in. And she sang while she did it. Her
children grew up with the memory of all the beautiful harp songs from
Ireland ringing in their ears.

Perhaps many fancy ladies would have sniffed at her hands. No milk
white skin and graceful dangling fingers there. Her hands were big,
square, brown., and freckled. They were beautiful and tender and could
cuddle a bird with a broken wing or a child with a broken heart.

But Clarice Isabella Henson Duggins was every inch a lady, a great lady.
On the Christmas Eve in 1958, when she lay dying, a tiny Negro boy knocked
at her kitchen door. When his knock was answered, he asked shyly, but
firmly, "How is the lady?”

L.A.D.



ins

Dugg

-
2
:
P LK
O CO;
) ot
® o o
Z% « quh
» ovl c
11 )l
z :
= o
©
e
e o
o
)
®
2
o
o)
o
pavond
)
)
-8
o
®
Ypomad
)
(&1
‘e
o
poory
)
: :
S B
- )
=
= 2
o . o
—t oy
3 8 £5
s & < 9
w ™ <
et o
y .4
8O .
St
o
=






LINEAGE OF WILLIAM HENSON OF WYTHE COUNTY, VIRGINIA AND KNOX
COUNTY, TENNESSEE

1-1 William 8 March 1762. Married Charity in 1793. Came to Knox County,
Tennessee, 1804, from Wythe County, Virginia.
2-1 John Henson b. 1795 in Wythe County, Va. Married in Knox County,
Tennessee ca. 1817, Mary Cottrell, dau. John Cottrell. She died
14 Aug. 1855, aged 55.
3-1 Matthew Henson 1819
3-2 Jesse C. Henson 1822. Married 4 Oct. 1843, Sarah Jane Courtney
born 1825.
4-1 John W. 1845
4-2 Joseph 1847
4-3 George R. 1849
4-4 William
4-5 Mary Henson married Samuel Hill <
3-3 Artless A. Henson 1823. Married Caroline Badgett b. 1830
4-1 Alexander Henson 1847
4-2 Nancy J, Henson 1849
3-4 John C, Hemson b. 1825. Married Tennessee Williams b. 1833
4-1 Mary E. Scott Henson

3-5 William Henson 1828. Married Dorcas Biggs b. 1830
4-1 Carroll D. 1849

4~2 Malinda A. 1850
4-3 John 1855
4-4 Melissa J. 1858
4-5 Samuel A, 1860
3-6 Nathaniel Turk Henson 8 Jan. 1835. Married 21 March 1855, Dialtha
Rogers Compton b. 1830, dau. William Mack Compton and Charlotte
Cunningham
4-1 Levator Ware Henson 22 Feb. 1856, Knox County, Tennessee.
married Adelia Elizabeth Brown
5-1 Anna Dialtha 10 May 1882-24 April 1957. Married 25 Dec.
1902, John Wesley Goans 27 Sept. 1874-25 July 1951, son
of Abraham Goans and Mary Frances Dinkins
6-1 Charles Emerson Goans 10 Oct. 1903-1 Aug. 1963
6-2 Mary Frances 6 Feb. 1905, Married 27 Dec. 1930 Evan
E. Woodruff
7-1 John Harold 22 Oct. 1932. Married Lynn Hensley
8-1 Eobin Lee 1952
8~2 David Alan 1958
8-3 Teri Lynn 25 July 1961
6-3 Margaret Elizabeth Goans 10 Feb. 1907. Married 27
Dec. 1930 Charles A, Nelson. By prior marriage to
Claude Lee Murrah
7-1 Anita, 7 July 1925
6-4 Anna Katherine Goans 27 Feb. 1930. Married 25 Jume
1937, Roy E. Miller
7-1 Mary Margaret 13 Nov. 1947
5-2 Clarice Isabella Henson, 18 Aug., 1884 - 24 Dec. 1958,
Married Sept. 1, 1908 at Blowing Springs, Allamn Cameron
Duggins, 3 August 1882, Oliver Springs, Anderson County,
Tennessee, son of Andrew Buchannon Duggins and Lydia
Smith. (See that lineage)

14,



Henson

5-3 Joseph Allison Henson, 25 Oct. 1886-Dec. 21, 1959, Mar-
ried 3 Sept. 1905 Carrie Alverson, Nov. 16, 1884, dau.
John R. Alverson and Melvina Weaver.

6-1 Elvin T, Henson 3 Dec. 1906. Married 18 June 1928,
Y¥slan Bowman.

6-2 Robert W. Henson, 20 June 1908. Married 1934 Geraldine
Galloway

6-3 Morgan Sinclair Henson 1911-1913

6~4 Albert C. Henson 7 Nov. 1913, Married 1932 Corrine Roark
6-5 James B, Henson 2 July 1915. Married 1933 Kathleen Roark
5-4 Ida B, Hemson 11 Sept. 1888. Married Isaac Parley Click
6-1 Helen Elizabeth Click 14 Jan. 1913, Married George Brown
6-2 Kathleen Click 24 May 1915
6-3 Isaac Parley Click 17 Jan. 1917, Married Mae Smith
6-4 James Andrew Click 25 May 1919 - 1 July 1929
6-5 Loren Henson Click 6 Dec. 1924. Married Agnes Beek
6-6 Adelia Ann Click 15 July 1930
5-5 Savannah Henson 28 Sept. 1890. Married James Franklin
Russell, son Matthew Lee Russell and Julia Ann Nelson
6-1 Adelia Ann. Married Sept. 1946, Edwin Meeks, son of
Benjamin A. Meeks and Meranda Taylor
7-1 Edwin Allen Meeks 1948, Nashville, Temn.
7-2 Elizabeth Ann 1949, Nashville, Tenn.
7-3 Lynda Ellen 1951, San Antonio, Texas
7-4 Julia Rose 1954, Washington, D.C.
7-5 Margaret Susan 1956 Augsberg, Germany
7-6 Sarah Kate 1958 Johnson City
7-7 Matthew Taylor Meeks 1964, Johnson City, Tenn.
6-2 Caroline Oct. 8, married 22 June 1951 Thomas Arthur
Dougherty
6-3 James Franklin Russell 1929, Married 17 Jan 1959 Mary
Frances Axley, dau. Porter Axley and Thelma Penland,
Murphey, North Carolina
7-1 J, Franklin Russell III 9 Jan. 1961
7-2 William Axley Russell -10 Oct. 1962
5-6 Bessie Browning Henson 14 Aug. 1892- 28 March 1926 Married
25 Feb. 1918 Paul C, Jones, son Barclay Jones and Alice J.
Koch,
6-1 Paul C. Jones Jr. 31 March 1914 - 11 Mar. 1963, Married
11 Sept. 1954 Ruth Louise Hedgecoth 16 Feb. 1922, dau.
Robert Hedgecoth and Rinda Smith
7-1 Janice Fay Jones 28 June 1955
7-2 Robert Paul Jones 28 March-1959 - 12 April 1959
5-7 Kate W, Henson 20 August, 1894 No Issue
5-8 Nathan Turk Henson 11 Nov. 1896 d.v.
5-9 Adelia Elizabeth Henson 18 Oct. 1898. No Issue
5-10 Evalina B, Henson 18 Mar. 1901, Married 12 Jan. 1924 James
Peterson Yount 9 Jan. 1902~ 23 Sept. 1958, son of Charles
Wo' Yount and Ella Frances Redwine
6-1 James Allen Yount 3 Dec. 1925. Married Doris Lathan
6-2 Joanne 7 Nov. 1927
6-3 Robert Lynn. Married 12 Mar. 1950 Loretta Olvey
6-4 Harold Hemson Yount 23 June 1937. Married 24 Aug. 1959
Alice Jane Jordan

15.



Henson

5-11 Levator Ware Henson 27 Oct.1903- Jan. 27,1954, Married
12 Nov. 1936 Rena Bell Scruggs, 18 Jan. 1905, dau. Oscar
S, Scruggs and Lulu Wade.
5-12 William Howard Hemnson, 3 April 1911. No issue
4-2 Leondias b. 1862. Married Anneliza Hood, dau. Jjordon Hood

and Charity McCarroll

5-1 Burl Henson |

5=2 Alice Henson. Married Ferdinand Thompson Died 1964.

6-1

6-2 Nell Thompson married George Rudder

6-3 Harry Thompson

6-4 Frank Thompson

Jessie May Henson. Did not marcy

Agee A, Henson. Married Thelma

Anna Edith Henson. Married James Demarcus

6-1 Belva. Married Clay Campbell

6~-2 James. Married three times

5-6 Ernest Paul Henson 22 Aug., 1894 - 25 April 1960. Married

23 July 1923, Kpnoxvilie, Tennessee, Anne Hall, dau. Elbert

E,  Hall and Eliza Salina Thompson (2) Jasper Newton Thomp-

son and Minerva Vermillion Caudill dau. Stephen Caudill and

Elizabeth Cornet. Anme Hall was born 3 Sept., 1897 in

Norton, Virginia,

6-1 Ernest Paul Henson Jr. 1 May 1924, Married 12 Nov. 1942,
Betty Wade of Corbin, Kentucky.

6-2 Anne Eliza Henson 20 July 1925, Corbin, Ky. Married 26
Sept. 1947, Edward G. Byrne Sept. 10, 1925 Ashland, Ky.
son of Louis George Byrne and Edna Hughes,

7-1 Anne Deveraux Byrne 21 Oct. 1949 Daytona Beach, Fla.
7-2 Stephen Paul Byrne 28 April 1957, Mount Dora, Fla.

6-3 Mary Virginia Henson 1 June 1927. Married 1 Aug. 1950
David A. McWhirter

6-4 William Glen Henson 1 Dec. 1929, Married 28 June 1953
Shirley McNutt 2 June 19533, Xnoxville, Tennessee, dau.
SF.C. McMutt and "Lillian Derrie,

7-1 Patricia Suzanne Henson 15 June 1954

7-2 Nancy Elizabeth Henson 2 May 1959 Rock Hill, S.C.

7-3 Wiliiam G. Henson Jr. 21 March 1960

7-4 Michael Bradferd Henson 28 Jan. 1964 Knoxville,Tenn.
6~5 Jack Hall Henson & Mar. 1932Z. Married 18 Aug. 1962 Jean

Shelton 15 Mar. 1929, Knoxville, Tenn. dau. William B.

Shelton and Elia Knight

7-1 Sherry Gail Henson & Feb. 1952

7-2 Vickie Lynn Henson 2 Sept. 1958

7-3 Debra Lyna Henson 2 Sept. 1958

6-6 Donald Eugene Henson 17 July 1934. Married 31 Mar. 1958
Wanda Parrott 5 Sept. 1939, Blount Co. Temn, dau. Earl
Victor Parrott and Gextie Mae Dunlap.

7-1 Janet Lynn Henson 7 Cct. 1960
7-2 Eugenia Ann Henscn 2 Dec. 1961

uu{\t.n
b W

16.



Henson

6~7 Rona.d Edward Henson 17 July 1934, Married 20 May
1955, Joyce Hale. 24 June 1936, Anderson County,
Tenn. dau. Clarence Hayden Hale and Daisy Pearl
Vandagriff.
7-1 Rebecca Jan Henson 26 May 1956
7-2 Lisa Carroll Henson 24 Nov. 1960
7-3 Ronald Edward Henson Jr. 28 August, 1965
6-8 James Lee Henson 25 Aug. 1938. Married 24 March
1958 Mary Lee Butler
5-7John Hobson Henson. Never married
5-8 James Hamilton Henson. Married Alma,
4-3 John C. Henson 1865. Married 27 Oct. 1892 Sallie M. Gilson.
He died 5 Feb. 1910
5-1 Gussie C. Henson 18 Feb. 1896. Masrried Mankin. She
died May 1965,
5=2 Dialtha Rogers Henson 29 July 1898
5-3 Sanford Lee Henson 22 April 1900
4-4 1Ida Henson, 1867. Married Scott
4-5 Mollie b, 1868. Married Frederick Matlock
4-6 Nathan Turk Henson Jr. b. 1870
4-7 Sally b, 1872 Married Stinnett
4-8 Savannah b. 1874, Married Stinmett
4-9 Charles b. 1876. Lived Oregon
4=10 Rose 1878-~1896

3-7 Sarah Duncan Henson 1836
3-8 Mary Henson 1838
3-9 Nancy J., Henson 1839
3-10 Rebecca B, Henson 1840
2-2 George Henson 25 April 1796
2-3 Jincy (Jane) 1 May 1798. Married 11 July 1820 Joseph Gordon McCarroll
7 Mar. 1799, Virginia, son of James McCarroll and Margaret McGibbon
3-1 Eliza 12 Sept. 1818

2 William 16 April 1821, married 5 Dec. 1853 Margaret R, Paul

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

3-1

~ W

Cwvwoo~NOWU

James 30 Dec. 1822. Married Louisa Malvina Hinton

Charity 5 Oct. 1824 Married 6 Dec. 1846 Jordan H, Hood

Margaret 12 May 1827

Polly 24 April 1829-1i1 May 1829

Martha J. 2 Nov. 1831

John 26 Oct. 1833 - 30 May 1839

George 22 Dec., 1835 - July 17 -~ 1837

Joseph C. 20 Oct, 1839, Married 26 Jan. 1871 Margaret Parker Sept.
1849, dau, Eldredge K Parker 1823 Tenn, and Jemima O. 1826, Tenn.
4-1 Emma Curtis 31 Oct. 1871. Married 17 Dec. 1890 James A. Flen-
nikin m2 Richard Edgar Masterson June 29, 1870, son Richard
Masterson and Elizabeth Ann Swaggerty. He died April 1947.
Buried Mt. Olive

Milton Agee 12 Jan. 1873

Gordon Parker 18 July 1874

b=2
4=3
4-4 Harriet Louisa 22 July 1876
4=5

Lettie Jane 24 Feb. 1878

17.



Henson

4-6 Minnie Rose 26 Sept. 1879
4-7 John Poindexter 25 April 1881
4-8 Cynthia Ann 22 April 1883
4~-9 Leona Alice 19 Mar. 1885
4«10 James Frank 19 May 1887
4-11 Plesent Millard 1 April 1889
4«12 Joseph Alexander 3 July 1893
2-4 Joseph 15 Oct. 1800~ 13 Mar. 1882 Married 17 Aug. 1826 Polly Smith
2-5 William Henson 25 Sept. 1802 Married 29 Aug. 1822 Ferbia Cottrell(See Addendum)
3-1 Jesse H,' Henson May 15, 1827=Aug. 9, 1880. Married 3 Mar. 1849 ,
Margaret Jane Allison, died March, 1891.
4-1 Isabella June 1849, Married John Grahl
4-2 William P. 31 Dec. 1853
5-1 Maggie=sFarington
5-2 Margaret=Householder
5-3 William
5-4 Jesse
5-5 Crawford
4-3 Mary Ellen 1855 = Elza
5-1 Jennie=Richards
5-2 Blanch
5-3 James
5-4 Jesse
5-5 George
5-6 Nan
4-4 Lucinda March, 1857
4-5 Tennessee March 1859 = Metler
5-1 Edith=Tindell
5-2 Myrtle=Anderson
5-3 Harry
5-4 Josephine=Mathis
5-5 Maggie=Cox
5-6 Stella=Wade
5-7 Albert
5-8 Fritz
4-6 Jefferson 1862
4-7 George Grant 15 May 1865-7 Feb. 1932. Married 14 Feb. 1891,
Madeline L. Recker. 26 July 1872-30 Spr. 1947, dau. Albert
and Anna Recker
5-1 Anna Pearl 29 Feb. 1892 - 6 Jan. 1894
5-2 Agaynie Lillian 24 June 1894, Married U,B, Williams
22 July 1885-12 March 1937, Married 12 Jan. 1920
6-1 Geraldine Josephine 10 July 1913 - Married 26 Dec.
1936 Thomas Jay 18 ct. 1909-26 Dec. 1936, son of
Oscar Leon Jay and Milbry Madora
7-1 Jacqueline Jean 13 Oct. 1938
7-2 Thomas Oliver 18 Aug. 1943
7-3 James Gerard 6 Jan. 1948

18.



Henson

6-2 Maxine Audrey 14 Feb. 1917. Married 17 April 1941

Joseph Nick 31 Oct. 1906 son of Joseph and Eva Nick
7-1 Joseph 24 Feb. 1943

7-2 John Laurence 17 March 1947
7-3 Sue Ann 28 May 1954
6-3 Ulmont Boaz Jr. 11 Nov., 1921. Married 25 Aug 1939

Helen Hodge 17 Oct. 1922, dau. Francis Jordan Hodge
and Helen Wagner

7-1 Helen Lillian 13 July 1953
7-2 Agaynie B. 13 Jan. 1955
5-3 Una Effie 12 April 1899. Married 24 April 1923 John L.
Philips 1 Feb. 1901, son of Joseph and Buena Philips

6-1 Bertha Lee 10 May 1927. Married 10 Aug. 1945 H.
Van Ostrand

5-4 Geraldine Madaline 13 Dec. 1901. Married 7 June 1921,
Carl M, Peters Sr. 31 May 1902, son of William I Peters
and Iona McDonnell.

6-1 Carl Merlin Jr. 25 Jan. 1923. Married 9 June 1947,
Virginia Estelle Rinehart 31 March 1935, dau Harry
F. Rinehart and Stelle
7-1 Jeni Lou 19 Sept. 1950
7-2 Carl Michael 6 July 1954-20 Jan. 1960
7-3 Steven Wayne 27 Oct. 1956
7-4 David Allan 18 May 1962
6-2 George William 12 Sept. 1927. Married 11 Nov. 1950
Velma Merwine 2 May 1929, dau. Clarence Meriwine and
Viola Miller
7-1 Craig William 21 April 1962
7-2 Carla Louise 29 March 1965
5«5 George Grant Henson Jr. 7 Oct. 1904 Married Catherine Weber
dau. Alvin Weber and Julia
6~1 Julia Wayne married Philip Cate
7-1 Madeline
7-2 Wayne
7-3 Timothy
7-4 Julia
7=-5 George
6-2 Barbara Ann Henson 8 Sept. 1932-11 Nov. 1961l. Married
John Murray
7~1 Gregory
7-2 Grant
5-6 Etta Jane Henson 26 May 1908. Married 31 Dec. 1926 Harmon
Kreis 19 Nov. 1906, son of Gaut Clifford Kreis and Pearl
H. Rice Feb. 1928, son of Howard Rice and Erma Lanzer
7-1 Pamela Ann 29 Oct. 1947
7=-2 David Kreis 19 Dec. 1950
6-2 Harmon Dexter Jr. 19 June 1953 Married Betty Jean
Yearwood, 20 Dec. 1934, dau T.C. Yearwood and Florrie
Stanley
7-1 Katherine Jean 22 April 1955
7-2 Rurt Karl 19 April 1958

19.



Henson

7-3 Karen Joann 9 Sept. 1960
7=4 Karol Ann 28 Aug. 1961
7-5 Kathleen Jane 28 Nov. 1962
5~3 James Leonard 29 Oct. 1933, Married 28 Dec. 1951,
Sara Catherine Chapman 1 Nov. 1934, dau Claude Chap-
man and Twila Smith
7-1 Catherine Jane 14 Aug. 1952
7-2 James Leonard Jr. 9 Oct. 1954
7-3 Kenneth Claude 15 June 1957
7-4 Donald Harmon 24 Nov. 1959
4-8 Emma Henson 11 Oct. 1867
4~-9 Jesse L, Henson 4 Jan. 1871 married Emma Lois Ogg
5-1 Margaret Mae Henson 5-22-1894. Married 8-10-1918 Bryon William
Smith 8-7-94, son William Webber Smith and Annie Williamson
5-2 Edith married Dr. P.N. Ogle
4-10 Minnie March 1874
6 James Henson 3 Nov. 1804, Married 19 April 1828 Ellender Hope
7 Pleasant Henson 27 Jan., 1807. Married 5 June 1845 Rebecca Hines
-8 Polly Henson 22 July 1809 Married 6 Oct. 1830 John L, Robison
9 Elizabeth Henson 5 Feb. 1812 Married 3 Jan. 1833 James Courtney, son of
John Courtney
3-1 William D. Courtney 30 Nov. 1834-23 Oct. 1902, Married 29 Dec. 1858
Martha Jane Farmer 23 Aug 1836 Wash Co. Illinois. Died 26 Jan 1923
3-2 John Murray Courtney 9 Dec. 1835 - 12 Feb. 1924, St. Louis, Mo. Married
Lucy Ellen Foster, dau. Asa Foster of Ill.
3-3 Malinda Courtney 5 Sept. 1839-27 July 1930. Married 20 Feb. 1858 Francis
Marion Newman of Ill. son Joseph and Thirza Ann (Clark) Newman
3-4 James Pleasant Courtney 3 Mar 1842 - 8 April 1929, Oklahoma. Married
Nancy P. Farmer, dau. Green and Jennie (Waters) Farmer
3-5 Coram Courtney 1844-1863
2-10 Laurey M, Henson 12 Jan 1815 Married 13 Aug. 1840 George W. Housley
2-11 Drusilla 22 June 1818. Married 26 Sept. 1840 William Caton
2-12 Nathan Henson b. 1825

20.



Nathan Henson
1835 '

John Henson
1795

Levator Ware Henson II

Levator Ware Henson 1903

1856

Levator Ware Duggins
1915






Lineage of Jeremiah Compton of New Jersey, Virginia, and Tennessee

1-1 William Compton born Kent Co., England 1631. Settled in 1654 in Grave-

send, Long Island. Removed 1666 to Monmouth, New Jersey. Married
Mary Bowne.

2-1 Richard
2-2 Cornelius, married Miss Stout. Died 1750.
3-1 Richard married Lydia Woodmansell
3-2 William
3~3 Cornelius
3-=4 Lucy
3-5 John
2-3 Jacob d.y.
2-4 Judith

2-1 Richard, born Mommouth, N.,J. 1694. Married Providence Isselstyne
3-1 Richard married Elizabeth Cox 1727

3-2 Isselstyne

3-3 John married Mary. Died Hunterden Co., N.,J. 1759
3-4 Joseph

3-5 Mary married William Smith 1728

3-2

Isselstyne married Aaltjie Blaaw 1730 in Hopewell, N,J. Lived
Somerset Co.

4-1 John

4~2 Abraham married Mary. She married second John Brickey.
Abraham died in Botetourt C, Va. in Continental Army. Pension

4-1 John Compton married Margaret Raemer. Lived Botetourt Co.,
Va. Land on Long Run Creek. Killed 5 May, 1775 by falling
tree. Widow married second William Aston 16 April 1780.

5-1 Richard married Elizabeth Cummings, Madison Co. Ky. 1791
5~2 Stephen

5-3 John. Lived Missouri
5=4 William married Elizabeth Garlick 1785, Montgomery Co.
Va, A, Rev. soldier, he had a land grant in Russell Co.,Va.
5=5 Jeremiah (see later)
5~6 Joseph married Elizabeth Alley 1785, Montgomery Co., Va.
25 Dec. 1787. Died 1840 in Montgomery Co.
6-1 Nancy married Elijgh Whitt 18 Sept. 1820
6-2 Susannah married John Graybill 9 Oct., 1832
6-3 Mary married Moses Shelton 17 Jan. 1832
6-4 Joseph married Elizabeth Graybill 24 Dec. 1829
6-5 William married Mary Hall 17 Jan. 1832
6~6 Margaret married William M. Blankenship
6-7 Randolph married Milly Fortume 30 Sept. 1833
- 6-8 Henry married Sarah Fugate 18 Nov. 1832
Lydia married Stephen Hayden 15 Nov. 1787
"Elizabeth married Robert Leastley, Montgomery Co. Va. 1787

Jeremiah Compton born Oct. 1754 moved with his father to
Botetourt Co., Va. Married Elizabeth Layman 1787. Removed
to Washington Co., N,C. in 1792 to Sevier Co., Tenn. 1800.
He died 19 June 1844, Buried Shilo Cemetery, Sevierville.

UIQ.J!U‘I
W oo~

21.



Compton

6-1 Joseph born 1788, married Hetty Mullendore b. 1788,
dau. Abraham Mullendore b. 1788, dau. Abraham
Mullendore 1762-1831 and Susannah Layman 1765-1840

7-1

\l'?l\l
LN

7=5

7-6

Susannah 1814 married Franklin Bryant b. 1810
8-1 Joseph A. 1840

Mary Ann 1842

Jane 1844

Hetty 1847

Nancy G. 1848. Married George S. Headrick
John L., 1849, Married 11-10=1868 Elizabeth
Headrick 1850

William B. 1851

Baden L. 1853 Married Mary C.

9«1 Susannah 1878

8-9 Davis L. 1854

8-10 Levator Ware 1856

8~11 Sarah C. 1857

John G. 1818. Married Eliza

Mary 1824

Hetty 1827 (6=28) Died 8-5-1894). Married J.S.
Tinsley 7-6-1826; 3-21-1878

8-1 James 1858

8-2 Samuel L. 1859

8-3 Jeremiah S. 1862

8~4 Payne A. 1866

David 1829, Married Elizabeth 1836 Algbama
8-1 Ruel 1859

8-2 Julia 1861

8-3 Chapman 1865

8-4 William 1844 (brother of Daivd; son of Cyrus)
Lucinda Jane 1833

00 00 00 00 QO
(o )RV, E S JR VO I V)

e Qo
00 ~§

6-2 William Mack Compton b. 22 Sept. 1806 Sevier Co.,Tenn.
Died 14 Nov. 1898, Blount Co.,Alabama, Buried Sulphur
Springs Cemetery,-Married Charlotte Cunningham, dau.
Moses and Margaret (Long) Cunningham (See that lineage)

7-1

7=-2

Dialtha Rogers b. 1830. Married Nathaniel Turk
Henson. (see that lineage)

Isaac b. 1831, Married Sarah Best

8-1 Mary married Lee Mayfield

8-2 Jackson married Vel Seigler

8-3 Thomas R.

8-4 Frances married Phillips. She is buried at
Brushy Pond Cemetery, Blount Co., Alabama.
The names of all her nineteen children are
listed on her gravestone.

William Boston married Armstrong

Martha Ann married Anderson

Joseph married Ada Bright

Margarette married Jeff Yarbrough
Maryette lived in Texas

W oo~ O

22.



Compton

7-3 Margaret 1834 married John Rice
7-4 Musadory 1837. Married Isaac Bucler
8-~1 James S. 1850, married Nancy Burton 1844,
Georgia.
9-1 Harvey 1875, Alabama
9-2 Louis 1879
9-3 Donaldson 1879
8-2 David 1856
8-3 Amanda 1858
7-5 Mary 1839
7-6 Hetty 1841, married Samuel McPherson
7-7 Moses 1843
7=8 William Mack 1848, married Louise Acton b. 1850,
Alabama
8~1 Alice 1875, married Matthew Hooper
9-1 Ella C. married Mr. Russell
10-1 Derrol married Ruth Hines
11-1 Jerrold
11-2 Sherry
11-3 Terry
11-4 Donna
11-5 Lee Ann Russell
10-2 Vertis Russell married Verla Gardner
11-1 Belinda
11-2 Michael
11-3 Debby
10~-3 Paul Ellis Russell married Betty Ray
11-1 Paul Allan
11-2 Carl
11-3 Bonnie
11-4 Brenda
10-~4 Joe Russell married Anita Shaw
11-1 Myra
1i-2 Lori
11-3 Karen
11-4 Joan
11-5 Kenneth
11-6 Elaine
8-2 Ettie 1877 married Henry Sanders
8~-3 Laura Lee married Vinson James
7-9 John S. 1850, married Melinda Gamble
8-1 Walter
Ross
Kay
Oscar
Asa
Grace
Charlotte
Lurlie

oooooo?ooooooo
co~NoO WU~

23.



Compiton

7-10 Jane 1851, unmarried
7-11 Jackson 1853, married Isabelle of Alabama
6-3 Cyrus Compton 1804. Married Margaret 1810
7-1 Jeremiah G. 1830. Married Elizabeth Walker 1836.
Jeremiah was born 12 August 1830, and died March
1872,
8-1 Margaret C. 1854
8-2 William A. 1856
8-3 Charles L. 1858, Married 2-9-1878 Mary Walker,
dau. John C. Walker and Mary Ann Myers
8-~4 Cyrus M. 24 July 1860~ 11 Feb. 1913
8~5 Jeremiah L. 1865. Married Cindy Gossett
8-6 James B. 19 Aug. 1867~ 7 Jan. 1937
8«7 Jesse C. 27 Feb. 1870- 2 Jan. 1948, Married
Basha A. Gossett 7 May 1871- 17 June 1946
9-1 Samuel married Dora Cody
-2 Saranh 1832 ,
3 Elizabeth 1834 married 3-12-1861 James Heltomn
-4 Nancy 1836
5 Margaret 1837
6 Mary 1840
-7 Martha 1842 Married 3-12-1861 James Helton
8 William 1844
9 Catheryne 1845 married 5-13-1867 Matthew Gibson
10 John 1849 married 12-16-1868 Nellie Immoer (Inman)
8-1 Margaret E. 1869
8-2 Martha E. 1872
8-3 Susan C. 1875
8-4 Dicey J. 1878

7
7=
7
7-
y
7
Y
7
7

24,



William Mack Compton (4th from left)
& some of his children & grandchildren

William Compton
of

Davidson County, Tenn.

Dialtha Rogers Susan Louisa

dau. of Felix & Emily (Webster)

dau. of William Mack & Charlotte
Compton

(Cunningham) Compton






Bowne -~ Compton =~ Lincoln Families

Captain William Bowne

of Monmouth, New Jersey, his daughters

Mary Bowne 2 Sarah Bowne
Married William Compton Married Richard Saltar
his son his daughter

Richard Compton 3 Hannah Saltar
Married Mordicai Lincoln
his son his son
Usselstyne Compton 4 Abraham Lincoln
his son his son
John Compton 5 Thomas Lincoln
his somn his son
Jeremiah Horn Compton 6 Abraham Lincoln

25.



DENNIS MCCAUGHAN OF IRELAND, CANADA, AND KNOX COUNTY, TENNESSEE

I. Dennis McCaughan, a native of County Antrim, Ireland, born ca. 1757,
died Ebenezer, Knox County, Tennessee, 24 Oct. 1839, Married Isabella
in County Antrim, Ballintoy Parish, Drummagee. He came to Canada ca.
1819, and took up land in Knox County, Tenn. in January, 1821,
2-1 Dennis, born County Antrim 1793 - died before 1819
2 Christian, B. 1795, Ireland
3 Molly b, 1797, Ireland. Died Ebenezer, Knox County, Tenn. after 1850
-4 Thomas, b. 1800, Ireland, died Ebenezer, Knox County, Tenn. after 1868
5 Jane, b. Ireland 1803, Died Knox County 1855. Married 28 April 1825
Moses Martin Swan b. 29 Sept., 1802 Knox Co. Died 28 Aug. 1861, Knox-
ville, Tennessee.
3-1 Thomas McCaughan Swan 26 May 1826-28 Jan. 1850

3-2 William Lawson Swan 13 Mar. 1828-16 Mar. 1862
3-3 John Duncan Swan 13 Feb. 1830 - 17 Mar, 1873
3-4 Moses Martin Swan 1 Dec. 1831 - 1 Oct. 1849
3-5 Martha Ann Swan b, 1833

3-6 Margaret Jane Swan b. 1835

3~-7 Christian J, Swan 13 Feb - 1837 - 23 Oct. 1882
3-8 Samuel Harvey Swan 18 June 1839 -~ 22 May 1859
3-9 Robert Swan b. 1840 d.y.
3-10 George Y. Swan b. 1842 d.y.

3-11 John H, Swan 24 April 1851 - 22 Sept. 1855
2-6 John McCaughan b. Ireland 1804, Married 7 July 1824 in Ebenezer, Tenn.
Margaret Ann Gray, dau. Archibald Gray and Jane Miller
3-1 Jane b. 1825, died 33 Aug. 1827
3-2 Margaret Isabella b. 1829-1904. Married 8 Sept. 1845, Bath, Midland
Ontario, Canada, Joseph Allison Brown {(see that lineage)
3-3 Thomas M, McCaughan b. 24 Oct. 1830 died 31 May 1864 in Mo.married
9 Dec. 1847 Margaret Jane Rupe., dau. John and Phoebe Rupe. She was
born 2 May 1831 in S,C. and died 1898. |
4-1 Martha Jane b. 1849, Ebenezer. Died 1916 Galatia, Ill. married
Addis Walters,
4-2 Joseph John Duncan 18 Sept. 1851-21 May 1926 Galconda, Ill. mar-
ried Knox Co., Tenn 21 Nov. 1873, Margaret Elizabeth McClellan
1854-12 Nov, 1918. dau. Alexander and Martha McClellan.
5-1 Adra married Henry Hertter
5-2 Media Alice married William A. Clark 14 April 1897 in Golconda,
I11l. She was born 3 Mar 1878 and died 16 Feb. 1960.
6-1 William Anderson Clark Jr.
6-2 Earl Alfred Clark
George Married Ann. Married second Marie
Elizabeth married John Reynolds
Horace G. Married Lula L.
Bruce married Kate H.
Otto married Ella
4-3 Margaret Cannady McCaughan June 27, 1854-6 Nov. 1938. Married 4
Mar. 1873 William Dalvephous Koon 1 Jan. 1849-25 Dec. 1924. son
of Michael and Susannah (Huling) Koon
5-1 William Dalvephous Jr. 12 Jan 1875 - 17 July 1876
5-2 Alma Augusta Koon 6 Jan. 1877-29 Mar. 1903
5-3 John Henry 2 Nov.1878- 22 Nov. 1948 in California.

PEYYY
SN oW

26.



4-4

4-5

4-6

McCaughan

Married & June, 1901, Louise Knott 1877-1925

5-5 Adolph Grant Koon 4 Dec. 1882-19 Oct. 1958. Married 24
Dec. 1902 Mindia Della Ezell 3 Jan. 1884-18 Mar. 1929,
dau., George Alexander and Margaret Elizabeth Weaver.

5-6 Samuel Andrew Koon 2 Oct. 1887. Married Beatrice Combs
of Kentucky.

5-7 Mary Lusmatha Koon 17 Mar. 1891-20 Dec. 1891

Thomas Henry McCaughan 20 Jan. 1856-Cass Co. Missouri 1931,

Married 8 May 1877 Mary E. Akridge 1854 Knox Co. 1929 Clarkton,

Missouri

5-1 Richard McCaughan

5-2 Ferdinand McCaughan

5-3 Anne McCaughan

William P. McCaughan 20 Feb. 1859 Cass Co. Mo. died Sickeston,

Mo. Married 2 June 1879, Knoxville, Tenn. Mary Jane Neal

Tennessee McCaughan 12 Nov, 1861 Cass Co, Mo. Died 1940 Clarkton,

Mo. Married Nathan Akridge.

5~1 John Akridge

5=-2 Christopher

5-3 Minnie married Hardie Stomne

5-=4 Flora

2-7 Catherine McCaughan, B. Ireland 5 June 1807 - died 5 Jan. 1844. Married
13 Sept. 1827 Daniel McMullan b. Ireland 1805.
3-1 John McMullan 1829

3-2 Rosina McMullan b. 1830. Married James Rogers b. 2 July 1818, son of

3
3

3
4

Thomas and Anne (Patton) Rogers
4-1 Thomas

4-2 Isabella

4-3 James

44 Samuel R.

4-5 Charles E.

4-6 Anna

4~7 Wallace D.

4-8 Hugh M.

4-9 Lillie

Mary Jane McMullan b. 1835
James M, McMullan b. 1838

27.



cMullen

= =
5 @
o .m
s :
S =
s 9
2 s
S O
) ==
cm &
: =
= |
o
h¥
p 5
§ °d <
o S o
BES g Z
aMaa Qwurnw
P =9 kS
oy O o
= = £
= g = Wah
o™ = \ >
| & Sf
8»MG G
&= ~ v o
Onn 2
nwn - o
A 4
=
]

( Jane McCaughan)

and four of her children






Descent of Margaret Ann Gray, wife of John McCaughan of Ireland, Knox Co.,
Tennessee and Canada. '

Early records in Knox County, Tennessee, show that eight brothers and

sisters of the Miller family of Ireland, settled there before Tennessee
became a State and umtil 1819 -~ They were:

1-1 James ~ His will was probated in April, 1820 (Knox Co. Estate Book 3,
pps. 149-160)

1-2 Robert settled finally in Alabama
2-1 Nancy
1-3 Martha
1-4 Samuel of Knox County died before 1820.
2-1 James
2-2 Jane
1-5 Nancy married Mr. Densmore
2-1 Jane
1-6 Elizabeth
1-7 John
2~1 Laure married Hugh Beaty
2-2 Elizabeth married John B. Hood of Alabama
1-8 Jane Miller married Archibald Gray in Ireland

2-1 Samuel

2~2 Joseph

2-3 Jane

2-4 Robert married Anna and had Issue

2-5 Margaret Ann married John McCaughan (See that lineage)

2-6 Martha married Matthew McClellan in Ireland. She was born in

Antrim Co., Ireland 15 Jan. 1796 and died in Knox County, 3
January 1869. Matthew McClellan was borm in Derry Co., Ireland,
July 1796 and died in Knox County 7 August 1869.

28.



Relationships of Gray and McClellan Families

Archibald Gray

Martha Gray

Married Matthew McClellan

William McClellan

Married Margaret Lonas

Matthew Samuel McClellan

Married Hannah E. Wallace

Hugh L. McClellan

Married Helen Black

Margaret McClellan

Married John Gillespie

John Douglas Gillespie

1

and

29.

Jane Miller

Margaret Ann Gray

Married John McCaughan

Margaret Isabella McCaughan

Married Joseph Allison Brown

Adelia Elizabeth Brown

Married Levator Ware Henson

Clarice Isabella Henson

Married Allan Cameron Duggins

Allan Henson Duggins

Married Lucille McCormick

Allan Cameron Duggins II



Swan

1-1 Jobn Swan b. Penna. 1758 - d. Knox Co., Tenn. 1804 married Margaret G.
2-1 John Swan

2-2 Jane Swan
2-3 Samuel Swan
2-4 William Swan
2-5 Martha Swan

2-6 Moses Martin Swan 1802-1861, married April 1825, Jane McCaughan b.
9/12/1804, Co. Antrim, Ireland. dau. Dennis and Isabella McCaughan
(see that lineage)

3-1 Thomas McCaughan May 26, 1826 - Jan. 28, 1856
3-2 William L. Swan March 13, 1828 - Mar. 10, 1862
3-3 John D. Swan Feb. 13, 1830 - Mar. 17, 1873

3-4 Margaret Swan Nov. 5,1832-Jan.21,1876 md. J.S, Hook Mar. 4,1858
4-1 Mary Jane - July 1, 1859
4-2 Elizabeth M. - Sept. 5, 1861 - June 17, 1873
4-3 Robert Lee Hook - June 14, 1864
4-4 Martha A, Hook, Mar. 16, 1867 md. G, W. Fanger 10/20/1891
5-1 Frankie L,' Fanger Aug. 31,1892-Dec. 13, 1918
3-5 Martha A. Swan 6/19/1834 m. S, H. Swan Nov. 15, 1853
4~1 Lulu M ,Swan Sept.24, 1854-Nov.24,1880 m.1/23/1878 T AMilliams 41912
5-1 Luemma Swan Williams Nov. 17, 1878-Mar. 13,1879
5-2 Bessie Mai Williams Feb. 28,1880 m. June 8,1904 Edward S,Crawford
6~-1 Edward Staton Crawford,Jr. Dec. 19, 1908
5-3 John J,' Swan Feb. 23, 1857
5-4 Nannie J,' Swan April 13, 1859-0Oct. 23, 1860
Christiana Swan Feb. 13, 1836
Moses Martin Swan, Jr. Dec. 1, 1837
Samuel H,' Swan June 18, 1839 - May 23, 1859
Sarah J, Swan Dec. 11, 1840 - Jan 4, 1841
George Yuger WNov. 13, 1841 - Mar. 31, 1887 m. 6/18/1863 Martha A.
Symes d. Feb. 16, 1928
4=1 Susan Hg Swan ¥Feb. 25, 1870-Jan 16, 1873
4-2 Edna Swan Oct. 8, 1873~1958 m. Ap.21, 1908 Hohen Zollen Uffleman
b. Oct. 21 '82-Aug. 12, 1939
5-1 Malcolm Charmmey Uffleman Mar.31,1909 me. Margaret Davidson
1934
6-1 Malcolm Rucj Uffleman Oct. 22, 1935
4-3 Beele C. Swan July 26, 1875-0Oct. 13, 1875
4=4 Charles YJ Swan Apr. 30, 1879-Apr. 23,1928 me.1908 Ida Bell Oakley
5-~1 Sarah Katherine Swan b. July 29, 1909
5-2 Mary Margaret Swan b. Oct. 5, 1919
4-5 Robert & Mattie (twins) March 2, 1883 Robert d. July 15,1883 Mattie '86
3-11 Robert McM. Swan Feb.1l3, 1844-Dec.15,1896 md.Feb.20,'68 Martha D, Stuart
4-1 Mary Elizabeth Swan, Jan.18,1869-Feb.28,1952 Little Rock, Ark.
b. Nashville,Tenn. Md. Charles A. Bartholomew July 1903 Memphis
4=2 William M, Swan, June 1880 (Buried Mt. Olivet Cem. Nashville, Tenn)
4-3 Virgil A, Swan July 10, 1875-Jan.1908 md.1905 Jan.22 Emma Floyd
Murphy b. Nashville, Tenmn.
5-1 Charlie Mai Swan Nov.23,1905 md.Sept.4,1929 Roderick Donald
Murray,Jr. b. Apr.27.1904, Nashville, Tenn.
6-1 Priscilla Murray Swan b.4/17/1931 md.June 11,1955-

30.

uo&oww
O W 0o~



Swan

6~2 Charlotte, N,Carolina - b. Chattanooga, Tenn. to
6=-3 Dr.Robert Worth Steagall, Jr.
5=2 Robert Murphy Swan, Oct. 20, 1907

31.



Brown

1-1 David Brown 1760-1852, married 2 Feb. 1792, Katrena van Dusen, dau.

Conr

ad van Dusen and Hannah Coon of Marysburgh, Prince Edward Co.,

Ontario, born 28 July 1774 -~ died Dec. 1841. Married at Adolphustown,
Canada.

2-1
2=-2

Robert 18 Oct. 1792 - 14 Aug. 1813
John 30 Mar. 1794 - 9 Dec. 1823. Married 6 Feb. 1822
Mary Nicholson of Thurlow, Canada

2-3 William 30 Nov. 1795. Married Annie Williams, born 30 Mar. 1805

2-4

2=5

NN NN

-6
-7
-8
-9
-1

2-11

Henry Brown 22 Feb-1798-10 June 1878. Married Sarah Steele
3-1 Louise M, Brown 1829 -~ 19 June 1867

3-2 Baldwin 1833-26 May 1863

3-3 Minerva J. 1835 - 11 Mar. 1853

3-4 Adelaide S. 1837 - 5 Jan. 1863

Nehemiah 22 Dec. 1799-17 June 1881l. Married Edna 1809-11 June 1869
3-1 James Whitford Brown 1839-20 June 1882

Hanna Brown 17 Dec. 1801 - Married Philip Shorts

Amy 2 Feb. 1804 - 20 Jan. 1843

Charles 30 Aug. 1806

James W. 17 Sept. 1808 - 23 Dec. 1890. Married Hanna Dingman

0 Susannah 14 June 1810 Married Henry Hover b, 1803

3-1 Samuel C., 1840

3-2 Catherine 1842

Henry A. 1844

David B. 1846

Eliza 1848

Charles 1850

Emily A. 1856

Mary 13 Aug. 1812 - 20 July 1863 - married 12 Feb. 1835 William
Murdock b. 1811

3-1 Philip 1835. Lived Watertown, N.Y.

2 Catherine 1836. Married Cyrus Allison Dorland
3 John 1839. Lived Seattle

4 George 1842 - 1 Jan. 1904

5 Charles 1844
6

7

8

9

Wwwwww
SN o P W

Edatha E. 1845

Luther Lived Newcastle, Pa.
Awilda 1849

Whitney 1850 Lived Fairport, N,Y.

WwWwwbwbwlww

2-12 David Brown Jr. Feb. 21,1815-21 May 1850. He and a younger son were

severely burned in a fire that destroyed his home. Eldest son died
in flames. He married Martha Vance
William Brown (2-3) third son of David and Catherine (Van Dusen) Brown

born Adolphustown 30 Nov. 1795, married Annie Williams, b. 30 Mar. 1805
died 12 Mar. 1886.

3~1 Joseph Allison Brown 16 Sept. 1822-1890 married Margaret Isabella
McCaughan, Sept. 8, 1845 Lived Kingston, Ontario, Canada. Removed
to Louisville, Tennessee 1850.

3-2 Orvilie Brown 16 Feb. 1824 - Died before 1900

3-3 Caroline Jane 14 June 1826. Married Mr. Piper of Canada. Alive 1900

32.



Brown

3-4 William O. 8 Dec. 1829. Removed to Georgetown, N.Y. in 1849,
" Married Louise Hare. Married second, Mrs.Ostrander. He died
1900.
4-1 George Riley of Johnson City, Tenn. B. 1 March 1855, Mar-
ried 5 July 1874.
Mattie M. Amsden b. 10 Oct., 1858
5-1 Henry Amsden 2 Nov. 1875, Married first Stevens
(Ossie) 10 May 1898
6-1 Lonnie died at three months
6-2 Ruby Nancy Married Lloyd Ringland. Lives 3575
Winelow Salem, Oregon
7-1 David
7-2 Wanda Married Lambert
7-3 and 7-4 Nancy and Donald, twins
6~3 Hazel Amsden Brown Married Parrott. Lives Los
Angeles, Calif.
5-2 George Albert Brown 8 Aug. 1877 M. 25 Dec.1904 Sudie Hodge
5~3 Kittie May 31 May 1880 m. 30 July 1901 Fred R, Weems
5~4 Walter Allison 19 Jan. 1883 m. 3 June 1906 Francis G.
Shipley.
5«5 William Franklin 28 Dec, 1885
5~6 Phoebe Aletta 21 Sept. 1887 m. 6 May 1907 Monroe Lacey
5-7 Nelson Hollis 3 Nov. 1889 m. Sarah Guffey
5~8 Hazel Harriet 5 Mar. 1891
5-9 Herbert Harrison 5 Mar. 1891 m., Olin Bugner
5~10 Melvin Earl 3 Sept. 1898 m. 29 Sept.1920 Lillje Weaver
5«11 Jennie Bell 2 Sept. 1900
5=12 Ruth 11 June 1907
4-2 Phoebe B, 1860 Died 12 Nov. 1962 Married William A, Garrison
of Syracuse, N,Y.
3-5 Nelson H. Brown 30 Sept. 1831, Lived Georgetown, N.Y. in 1900.
Married Martha Ann Ketcheson 1831-1855.
4-1 Annie Brown died England- 1932. Married William W, Miller
5-~1 Edith J, Miller (noted opera singer) M, Capt. Max Colyer-
Ferguson of Kent, England.
6-1 James Colyer-Ferguson b. 1917
4-2 William Brown
4-3 George Brown b. 18535. Reared by Aunt Amnie and David Reed.
David Brown b. 8 May 1835. Alive 1900
Margaret Aan B. 11 June 1839 Married Mr. Wilcox of Canada. Liv-
ing 1900.
-8 Sue Jane b. & July 1843
9 Henry B. 22 July 1846. Living 1900

W W
LI
~! O

W W
)

Joseph Allison Brown (3-1) 16 Sept. 1822, Died 1890. Ebenezer, Knox
County, Tennessee. Married 8 Sept, 1845 in Bath Midland Ontario, Canada
Margaret Isabella McCaughan, Born 1829, Daughter of John and Margaret
Ann (Gray) McCaughan. She died Thursday 19 Feb. 1904.
4-1 William Joseph McCaughan 28 June 1846
5-1 Elizabeth, Married Bernard Flannigan

33.



IR

o B

Brown

6-1 Mary Flannigan, teacher in Knoxville, Tennessee.
Reared sister Illene's child
Elizabeth (5-1) Married second Mr. Hays
6-2 Illene Hays., Died at birth of child
Fannie. Married a minister. Had Issue
Mayme. Never Married
Joseph
Edgar
John. Died of Tuberculosis in Arizona. Mayme was with him.
Judith. Married and lived Chattanooga
Samuel
Charlotte Hanna Brown, born 14 May 1848 in Kingston, Ontario,
Canada. Married Rufus Bearden, she died 26 May 1907.
5-1 Saragh Isabella Married Ernest Waterman after 1917. Lived
Kansas City, Mo. No issue.
5-2 Charles Allison Married Etta Rierdon. No issue.
5-3 Katherine Estella Bearden. b. March 1882, Married Merle
H. Lewis., Lives California.
5~4 Hattie May. Married Clarence Nickle
6-1 Helen. Married Harold Zellar. Lives Atlanta, Georgia
5=5 Amma Charlton. Married James Milburn Roberts
6-1 Charlotte. Married Donald Wheatcraft. Lived Odessa,
Delaware.
6-2 Katherine. Married Wilbur Eakin. Lives Jackson, Miss.,
5-6 Rosa Christina. Married Walter Anderson. Lives Knoxville
John Thomas Brown 3 July 1850. Married Martha Hickman. She
died Sept. 1908. He married second Amelia Baldwin of Memphis
4 Jan. 1910. Lived Lonsdale
5«1 Mrs. T,D., Bearden of Bearden
-2 N.,H., Brown of Buffalo, New York
-3 Joseph Allison Brown. Corbin, Kentucky
-4 Mrs. D, W, Ogle of Knoxville, Tennessee
-5 Samuel O, Brown, Knoxville, Tennessee
-6
-7
-8

UTU'IUIQ.ﬂLnUIUI
NN~ WN

Ethel Brown

Mattie Brown
Lennon Brown
5«9 enfant, d.y.
5-10 enfant, d.v.

Lt Wi

Isabella Joshephine 7 August 1852

Lenora Adelaide 12 April 1854

Martha Caroline 14 Sept. 1856, Married Brack Smith
5-1 Effie

5-2 Cynthis

5-3 Lulu

5-4 James (Jamie)
5-5 Frank
5-6 Katie

34,



b-7

-&;\-l?*

4-10

4-11

Brown

Mary Isabella 14 March 1859, Louisville, Tenn. Married 18
Nov. 1880 William Francis Bell. She died 25 Oct. 1931,
He died July 1924
5-1 Roy Carleton
5-2 John Allison
5-3 William Maurice
5=4 Jennie Rosamond
5-5 Alva Boyd
5-6 Anna Lyle
5-7 Cecil Collier
5-8 Joseph Clarence
Charles 13 Feb. 1860
Adelia Elizabeth 13 Feb. 1862, Married 30 March 1881
Levator Ware Henson 22 Feb. 1856 Knox County, Temn. She
died 3 Sept. 1916, He died 29 March 1942,
Annie Ruble Brown 2 May 1864. Married Mr. Koon
5-1 Georgia Bell
5=2 John Thomas d.y.
Rosa Jane Brown b, 1866. Married Henry Roberts.
5~-1 Brownelle., Married Mr. McDonald. Lives Memphis

6-1 J, Kirk McDonald
5-2 Marguerite. Married Robert M, St. John

6~1 Robert M, St. John Jr. A lawyer. Lives Albuquerque,

New Mexico

- 5=3 Charles

4=12

Katie May. B. 5 May 1869-26 Feb. 1948. Married 3 Dec. 1890
Charles Lewis West

5-1 William 8 Sept. 1891-21 Dec. 1950. Married Leslie B.

Murraysville, W, Va. 19 Sept.1891. Married 19 Sept. 1923

6-1 Carolyn Mae 15 July 1924, Married 11 Feb. 1943
Joseph N. Rader
7-1 Skilar West Rader 10 April 1953
7-2 Randall Leslie 12 May 1954
7=3 Susan Q. 21 July 1956
7-4 Nicholas Christian 14 Dec. 1957

6«2 Beverly Kathlyn 2 June 1936. Married Raymond Duncan

Kershner 25 Dec. 1947

7-1 Kimberly Ann Kershner 29 Jan. 1931
7-2 Keith Dunkan 19 Oct. 1955

7-3 Craig West Kershner 31 Aug. 1957

6~-3 William Brown West 22 August 1927. Married Maralyn

Mann 7 April 1951

7-1 Brian William 4 Jan. 1952
7-2 Stephen Linsey 21 June 1954
7-3 Margaret Leslie 28 May 1957

6-4 Reginald Joseph West 11 Oct, 1934, Married Winifred

Buchanon. Lived Fremont, California. Two children

35.



T

,amt il
i

S SV

ity

ilburn & Amma (Bearden) Roberts

H
i

James

ison Brown

Joseph All

Sarah Isabella (Bearden) Waterman

Charles and Katie May (Brown) West






Adelia Elizabeth Bearden Katherine Bearden Lewis Hattie Bearden
dau. of Rufus & Charlotte dau. of Charlotte Brown & dau. of Rufus & Charlotte
{Brown) Bearden Rufus Bearden (Brown) Bearden

John T. Brown
son of Joseph Allison & Isabella
(McCaughan) Brown

Charlotte Hannah Brown Charles Bearden
dau. of Joseph & Isabella son of Rufus & Charlotte

Brown (Brown) Bearden






Descent of Katrema Van Dusen, wife of David Brown of Adolphustown, Ontario,
Canada

1.

3.

be

5.

Abraham Pietersen Van Deursen, born in Haarlem, Holland, bapt. Nov. 11,
1607, married Tryntje Melchoirs Dec. 9, 1629, who was born in Gron-
ingen, Holland. Their son,

Teunis Abrahamson Van Deursen, was born in New Amsterdam in 1631. He
married, in 1653. Helena Roberts. Their son,

Robert Teunis Van Dusen was born in 1666, He married, Sept. 22, 1689,
Cornelia Martense Van Beuren. Their son,

Robert Van Dusen, was bapt. in Albany, N.Y., Sept. 1, 1700. He married
Nov. 22, 1724, Christina Roorbach, at Kingston, N.Y. He died at Livings-
ton Manor on Sept. 30, 1777. Their son,

Robert Van Dusen, married, in 1750, Catharine Van Ham. Their son,

Conrad Van Dusen, born near Dover, Dutchess Co., N.Y¥., Apr. 23, 1751,
bapt. at Claverack April 28, 1751, married, Oct. 27, 1771, Hanmah
Koon, or Coon, of Dutchess County, who was borm May 1, 1754, and
died at Adolphustown March 8, 1791, Their daughter,

Catherina (Katrena), born July 28, bapt. at Claverack Aug. 24, 1774;
married Feb. 2, 1792, David Brown of Adolphustown.

36.



Cunirghame






Lineage of Christopher Cunningham of Virginia and Tennessee

I Captain William Cunningham, an English merchant, came to America on the

""Speedwell"” in 1636. He settled in York County, Virginia.
2-1 Nehemiah

2-2 Jonathan
Nehemiah (2-1) had a son
3-1 Alexander, who married Miss Bell
4-1 William married Mary Koe
5-1 William Roe married Nellie Mossom
6-1 James married Mary Roe, dau. John Roe
6~2 David
6-3 William Roe II married Susannah Roe, dau. John Roe
7=1 Samuel Barron
7-2 Anne married Thomas Gatewood
7-3 Elizabeth married Richard Gatewood
7-4 Robert Barron
7-5 John
7-6 Mary Cunningham married Alexander Wilson
6-4 John married Ann Bennett
7-1 Mary
7-2 Anne
John
Thomas
William Roe
James
Samuel
Elizabeth
Ellener
He married second Eliza Holston
7-10 Catherine married Marhsall Whitehurst
6-5 Mary
4-2 Christopher Cunningham. Bexn 1710. Lived first in Shenandoah Co.,
Virginia. He moved to Augusta Co.,Virginia, and settled finally
in Washington County, North Carolina, later Tennessee. His will
dated 10 Nov. 1782 was probated in the May court 1783. He married
first, Susanna Patton, dau. Jacob and Susan Patton.
5-1 Christopher Jr. Died 1781
5~2 Elizabeth married Mr. Gatril
5«3 Susannah married Col. Charles Robertson
6-1 Charles Robertson Jr. Lived Greene County, Tenn. Probably
born 1755. Will 1798
7-1 Daniel married Polly Ritchie 16 Feb. 1799
7-2 David married Sarah Currey 24 Dec. 1793
7-3 Elizabeth married William Shanks 19 Feb., 1791
7-4 Jacob narried Elizabeth Wheelock 19 Sept. 1794
Julius Robertson
William Robertson
Christopher Robertson
George Robertson
Rosamond Robertson married Russell Bean
Susannah Robertson married Felix Walker
Kesiah Robertson married Robert Sevier; married second
Jonathan Tipton

37.

Vo~NOoNPW

NN SN NN NN

O\O\O\C')\G\O\O\
o~ SN



Cunningham

Christopher Sr. (4-2) married second Mary Musgrave, dau. John Musgrave.
after 1797 She died.
5-4 Lydia Cunningham married Mr. Piermose. Lived
Missouri

John Cunningham married Mary Hampton 16 June 1832
Mary Cunningham married Mr. Jobe. Lived Missouri
Ann Cunningham married Robert Orr. Lived Georgia
Sarah Cunningham married Mr. McDaniel
Jane Cunningham 1758-1818. Born Augusta County,
Va. Died Carter County, Tenn. Married Dr. Isaac
Taylor
5=10 Jacocb Cunningham marriéd 22 Oct. 1794 Elizabeth
Wilhoite. Died before 1852 _
5-11 Joseph Cunningham married Phoebe Fine. Died 1859
Monrce County
5-12 Matthew Cunningham died Texas after 1852
5-13 Moses Cunningham born 14 May 1774. Married 29
June 1794 Margaret Long born July 1774, Greene
County, Tenn.
6-1 Christopher born 20 Nov. 1797,Blount Co.,Tenn.
2 John born 27 Nov. 1799
3 Darcus 25 Jan. 1801
~4 David 12 July 1804
5 Alfred Cunningham, son of Moses Cunningham and
Margaret Long (pl6-5) & Dec.1806 - 24 June 1885
married 17 March 1845, Mary Hatcher 23 May 1820-3
Oct. 1897, dau. Elijah Hatcher and Rebecca Walker.
7-1 Rebecca 7 Mar. 1844
7~-2 Margaret 28 Nov. 1845-19 Jan. 1885. Married
9 Sept., 1865 William Calvin Lane
Moses 16 May 1847. Married 29 Mar. 1866.
Sarah Blair
Eiijah 16 May 1847-26 Dec. 1893. Married
Blair Sparks
John 1 Aug. 1849-9 Aug. 1849
- David 11 Aug. 1856-6 Sept. 1850
William C. 18 Dec. 1851-1936. Married
Tennessee McClanahan
7-8 Matthew 16 Sept. 1853 -~ 16 Sept. 1853
7-9 Martha Jane 14 Feb., 1855 -~ 7 April 1932,
Married 22 Mar. 1867 Abraham Lane
7-10 Leander H. 13 May 1857023 Jan. 1860
7-11 Joseph R. 3 Jan. 1860-June 1925. Married
Mattie Hannah
7-12 Alfred 16 Sept. 1861-18 Mar. 1947. Married
21 Dec. 1881 Sally McClanahan
7-13 Mary Carolina 25 Jan. 1864-12 Oct. 1949.
Married Alexander Headrick

U'ILH\I}\LHU\
WO o~ ONn

7
4

W

|
'
D

g o~d
f
~) oy

38.



Cunningham

8-1 J.R, Headrick 24 Aug.1882., Married 14 Dec. 1919
Pearl Phillips
Myrtle Headrick 25 Sept. 1884-18 Jan. 1903
Preston 18 April 1890 Married Feb. 11, 1911
Sallie Turner
Sallie 23 Mar. 1893 - Oct. 12, 19C4
Charles 31 Jan. 1896 Married Beaula Land
Alvin 20 Nov. 1899-Married 20 Dec. 1925 Ora Fowler
Moodie 24 Mar. 1901 - 24 May 1902
Wilma 30 May 1905 - Married 29 May 1921 Gladys
Phillips
8-9 Mildred 1 Jan.1908. Married 15 Dec. 1934 Hill Jones
Alfred Cunningham (no.7-12) and Sally McClanahan had these
children:
8-1 Hubert C. 7 April 1883-Married Effie Bingham
8-2 James 14 Nov.1885-1963 Married Mollie Carpenter
8-3 Albert 30 Nov. 1888. Married 22 Aug. 1916 Ora Inmnes
8-4 0llie 6 Feb. 1892. Married 20 June 1923 Julia King
8-5 Della 25 Feb. 1895. Married 23 Sekt.1915 Harold
Johnsor, She died 1959
8-6 John 0Ola 19 Feb. 1901. Married Anna Mae Blount 15
Oct. 1924
6-6 Cleveland 12 May 1808
6-7 Charloty 19 May 1811 Married William Mack Compton(see that
lineage) |
Dialtha Compton married Nathan Turk Henson(see that lineage)
Isaac 1832
Margaret 1834
Musadory 1837
Mary 1839
Hetty 1841
Moses 1843
WeM, Compton 1344
John 1849
6-8 Claiborn 21 Nov. 1813
6-9 James Cunningham 15 Sept. 1815
5-14 Aaron Cunningham married Nov. 1795 Elizabeth Hopkins, Died
Mississippi before 1847
5-15 Eleanor died 1797
5-16 David Cunningham died Dec. 1848
4=3 Alexander moved to Goochland Co., Va.
5-1 Major William Cunningham settled in Tennessee.Issue 9 children
4-4 John
4~5 Robert
4-6 James
3-2 William
4-=1 William

(2000
W N

0o~ Oy 0 B

o 0o 0 0o

\IN\!\J\‘J";JTI"'\I';J
1 1
W OSSN P WN e

39,



Cunningham

1 William married Miss Lewis, died 1797 Fairfax, Va,.
2 James died 1782, Spottsylvania Co., Va. married Ann Eley,
she died 23 April 1789
6~1 Elizabeth
6-2 Ann
6~-3 James
-4 Nellie
-5 William

S
S

6
7
John
Josias
R

1

2

U‘lk.J'IU'
U~ W

6
6
6
6
obert died Frederick Co., Va. 1769.
6-1 James
6-2 George
6-3 William
6-4 Robert

6-5 Elizabeth

6-6 Ellener

6~7 Jane

5-6 Robert married Jane McKimie. He died 1761
4-2 James Cunningham
5-1 Samuel married Mary McKimie. He died 1747 She married second
Andrew Mitchell
6-1 Margaret married Robert Armstrong- They came to Knox Co.,
Tennessee via. South Carolina

Drury Paine married Amelia Houston
Addison Ware married Nancy McMillan
Maria married Johm Brooks
Rutelia married Thomas G, Craighead
Charlotte M'Sanuel Armstrong
M~ Henry C. Baldwin
6 Robert Houston d.y.
7 Margaret Cunningham married Samuel H. Love
8 Dialtha Perry M. Pleasant M. Love
9
1

\I\ITJ\J\J
s W -

James H. married Ann Elizs Park

0 Malinda married Samuel Morrow
11 Samuel T. d.y.

7-12 Elizabeth d.y.
5-2 Robert married Martha Kirkpatrick, dau. Charles Kirkpatrick
5-3 Capt. John Cunningham of Staunton married Sarah
6
6

7~
7~
7 -
7=
7~
7=

-1 Walter married Jean Steele, Died Ky. 1807
-2 Margaret married Robert Reid

7-1 Robert

7-2 Caton

7~-3 Frances married Hugh Ballentimne

40.



Cunningham

-4 William married Jean Kirkpatrick
5 David died 1719 York Co., Va.
6-1 David lived Augusta Co., Va.
6-2 Jane married John White
Charles of New Kent Co.
James married Anne Thomson, dau. Rev. John Thomson
Be died 1753, Mecklenburg Co., N.C.
6-1 Samuel died 1805, Greene Co., Ga.
7-1 Samuel
7-2 Andrew
7-3 Hannah
©-2 Elizabeth married James Daniel
7-1 James
Daniel
John Thompson
William T.
Jane
Sarzah
Samuel
Thomas
Richard Sankey
7-10 David
6-3 Sarah married first Samuel Caldwell, married second
Jchn Daniel
7-1_.James Kelso Daniel
7-2 Betsy Ann Daniel
7-3 Jane Daniel
4 Sarah Daniel
5 Polly Daniel
7-6 Margaret Daniel
7
8
r

v 0
l

7y
~‘JO\

I

W oo NN B

Frances Daniel
Samuel J, Daniel

7-3 Anne
6=5 Jane married James Adams, Jr.
7-1 William
-2 Samuel
-3 Anne T.
-4 Elizabeth

7

7

7

7=5 John C.

7-6 Thomas F.
7-7 James B.
7-8 Ann Thomson
7-% Mowining
7-1
7

~-11 Richard
7-12 Abner

41,



Cunningham

5

\l\l\l'\l?l\l\l\l\l
WO~ pbh WD

married Andrew Hannah

Ann Thomson

John

George

Jane

Andrew

James Cunningham

Mary

William

Samuel

6~7 Mary married William Johnston
7-1 Ann

6~8 Hannah married William Daniel

7-1 James

7-2 Ann

7-3 Maxy

7

7

7

2
3
-4 Jane
5 Samuel C.
-6 William
6-9 Andrew married Isabella Hamnnah, dau. George Hannah
6-10 James married Frances Redd.
-1 Thomas
-2 Elizabeth married Jeremiah Early
-3 John
-4 Samuel
-5 Mary M.
-6 James T.
-7 Harriet Frances
-8 Martha Indiana
-9 Eliza Early
-10 William Redd
4-3 Alexander

5-1 William

5-2 David died 1774, Augusta Co., Va. married Ann
1 David
2 Patrick
3 William
-4 John
-5 James
-6 Alexander
-7
-8
-9

o
[ |

0\0\0\0\0\0\?\0\

Anne
Mary
Jane
6-10 Sarah
5-3 Alexander
5=4 James
4-4 George married Jane
5-1 Jane Cunningham 11 July 1696
5-2 William died 1731 York Co., Va. married Mary

42,



Cunningham

6-1 William died 1787
7-1 Elizabeth
7-2 Frances
7-3 James
7-4 Mary
7-5 Thomas

4-5 David
5-1 Nathaniel died 1762 Elizabeth City Co., Va.

6-1 Nathaniel

6-2 Joseph

6~-3 Thomas
7-1 Mary married 1787 Thomas Shields
7-2 William married Margaret Dean
7-3 Martha married 1790 Laban Grisham

7=4 Elizabeth married Joseph Cunningham
4-6 John
3-3 James Cunningham
4-1 Thomas
4-2 Joseph
4-3 Andrew
4-4 James
2-3 John Cunningham died Norfolk, Va. 1670
2-4 William
2~5 Archibald
3-1 Thomas died Northumberland Co., Va. 1727
4-1 Winnifred Cunningham

43.



Contributors

With long hours of unselfish research, encouragement, and friendly
interest, the following scholars have contributed to the compilation
of this family history:

Artist for the Coats of Arms: Miss Sudie Clemmer of Benton, Tennessee

Photographer: Mr. Joseph Abruzzo, Bridgeport, Comnecticut.

Typist: Mrs. Evelyn R, Shalvoy, Bridgeport, Conmecticut.

44,



Mr. Hugh McNeil McCaw, Bushmills Co., Antrim, Ireland
Mr. Henry H. Whitaker, Titusville, Florida
Miss Mary Cunningham, Hillsboro, New Mexico
Mrs. Jo. Paul Galbraith, Knoxville, Tennessee
Miss U, Embleton, Secretary Ulster-Scot Society, Belfast,N. Ireland
Mr. John T. Smith, Oliver Springs, Tennessee
Mrs., Olive Batt, Mesa, Arizomna

8. Mrs. Roderick D, Murray, Nashville, Tennessee

9. Mrs. L,L. Swan, Chicago, Illinois

10, Mr. William A, Burns, Phoenix, Arizona

11. Mr. John Douglas Gillespie, Knoxville, Tennessee

12, Mrs. Mildred S, Watkins, Shreveport, Louisiana

13. Mrs. QOlive Simpson, Hartselle, Alabama

14, Mrs. R.A, Donaldson, Rocky Point, L.I., New York.

15. Mr. Edmund G, Douglas, Hamilton, Ontario, Canada

16, Mrs. Douglas E. Wilson, San Francisco, California

17. Mrs. Dwight Hitch, Maryville, Tennessee

18. Mr. and Mrs. Stanley McCaughan Portrush, Co., Antrim, Ireland
19, Mr. J.N, McCaughan, Portruch, Co. Antrim, N. Ireland.
20. Mrs. Elizabeth Brown, Bellflower, California

21. Mr. John Alexander McCaughan, Toronto, Canada

22. Mrs. Olga Edwards, Tacoma, Washington
23, Mrs. P.W, Mankin, Knoxvillie, Tennessee

24. Mrs. Lenon G. Edgmon, Fauntan City, Tenn.
25. Mrs. Etta Kreis, Miami, Florida
26. Miss Ruth Ritchie, Charlottesville, Virginia
27. Mrs. Margaret S, McKay, Philadelphia, Pa.
28. Mr. Ted L, Moody, Thatcher, Arizona
29. Mr. Howard M. Browmn, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada
30. Mrs. Brownelle McDonald, Memphis, Tennessece
31, Dr. H,C, Burleigh, Bath, Ontario, Canada
32. Mrs. C.V. Compton, Roswell, New Mexico
33. Mr. Elvin T, Henson, Knoxville, Tennessee
34. Mr. G.N, Henson III, Winston, Salem, North Carolina
35. Mrs. Byron W, Smith, Knoxwville, Tennessee
36, Mrs. James H, Henson, Knoxville, Tennessee
37. Mrs. J.B, Henson, Knoxville, Tennessee
38. Mr. Ronald E, Henson, Knoxville, Tennessee
39. Dr. George G. Henson., Knoxville, Tennessee
40. Mrs. Katherine Bearden Lewis, Los Angeles, California
41. Mrs., Jerome Robbins, Clinton, Tennessee
42. Mr. Raymond B, Clark, Jr., Washington, D,C.
43. Dr. Patrick Smythe-Wood, Ballycastle Co., Antrim, N, Ireland
44. Mr. Roscoe d'Armand, Knoxville, Tennessee

45. Mr. Henry Amsden Brown, Whittier, California

46. Mr. M,E, Brown, Johnson City, Tennessee

47. Miss Adelia Elizabeth Henson, Clinton, Tennessee

48. Mrs. Margaret E, Nelson, Oak Ridge, Tennessee

NN H LW
e & o o o o

~J
.

45.



49, Mrs. Roy E, Miller, Mobile, Alabama

50; Mr. Alian Cameron Duggins, Greenville, Tennessee
51. Mr. James B, Henson

52. Mrs. Isaac P, Click, Lafollette, Tennessee

53. Mr. and Mrs. James Franklin Russell, Concord, Tenn.
54, Mrs. Edwin Meeks, Johnson City, Tenn.

55. Mrs. James Franklin Russell of Tennessee

56, Mrs, Paul C. Jones, Jr., Knoxville, Tennessee

57. Mrs. James Peterston Yount, Alexandria, Va.

58. Mrs. L.,W, Henson

59. Dr. Joseph Duggins, Norris, Tennessee

60. Mr. Allan Henson Duggins

61, Mrs. Edward Cameron Duggins, Cedar Grove, N,C.

62. Mr. and Mrs. L,W, Duggins

63. Mr. and Mrs. Charles Frederick Duggins, Jacksonville, Fla.
64, Mr. and Mrs. Victor Freeman Duggins

65. Mr. and Mrs. Raymond Brown Duggins, Chadds Ford, Pa.
66. Mr. and Mrs. John Q, Williams Duggins

67. Mr. and Mrs. Richard Chapman Duggins

68. Mr. and Mrs. Baden C, Duggins, Oak Ridge, Tenn.

69. Mr. and Mrs. Victor ¥, Duggins II

70. Mrs. Ina Wean Roberts, Sevierville, Tenn.

71. Mrs. Clinton Martin, Summerfield, Florida

72, Mrs. Joe Frye, Knoxville, Tennessee

73. Mrs. Frankie Woodruff, Erwin, Tennessece

74. Mcs. Luther J. Harges, Cleveland, Tenn.

46.



ACTON, ILouilse
ADAMS, Abner

Ann Thomson

Amme T,

Calvin

Elizabeth

James B,

James Jr.

Jane (Cunningham)

John C.

Mowining

Richard

Samuel

Thomas F.

William
AKRIDGE, Christopher

Flora

Mary E.

Minnie

Nathan

Tennessee (McCaughan)

John
ALIEY, Elizabeth
ALLISON, Margaret Jane
ALVERSON, Carrie

Jonn R.

Melvina {Weaver)
AMSDEN, Mattie M.
ANDERSON, Martha Ann {Compton)

Myrtle {Metler)

Rosa Christina (Bearden)

Walter
ARMSTRCNG, Addison Ware

Amelia {Houston)

Ann Eliza ({Park)

Charlotte {(Armstrong)

Dialtha Perry

Drury Paine

Elizabeth

James H.

Malinda

Margaret (Cunningham)

Maria

Nancy {MeMillan)

Robert

Robert Houston

Rutelia

Samuel

Samuel T.

ASTON, Margaret (Raemer)(Compton)

William
AXLEY, Mary Frances

Porter

Thelma {Penland)

BADGETT, Carcline
BALDWIN, Amelia

BALDWIN, Charlotte {Armstrong)(Armstrong) 40

Henry C.
BALLENTINE, Frances (Reid)
Hugh |
BARKER, Daisy (Duggins)
BARTHOIOMEW, Charles A.
Mary Elizabeth (Swan)
BEAN, Rosamond {Robertson)
Russell
BEARDEN, Amma Charlton
Charles Allison
Charlotte Hanna {Brown)
Etta (Rierdon)
Battie May
Katherine Estella
Rosa Christina
Rufus
Sarah Isabella
T. D.
BEATY, Hugh
BEER, Agnes
BEESON, Jennie Elizabeth (Castleberry)
Mary Elilzabeth
Willlam Vestal
BELL, Alva Boyd
Anna Lyle
Cecil Collier
Jennie Rosamond
John Allison
Joseph Clarence
Mary Isabella (Brown)
Roy Carleton
Willlam Francis Bell
William Maurlce
BENNETT, Ann
BEST, Sarah
BIGGS, Dorcas
BINGHAM, Effie
BLAAW, Aaltjile
BLACK, Helen
BLAIR, Sarah
BLANKENSHEIP, Margaret (Compton)
Phoebee
William M,
BIOUNT, Anna Mae
BOX, Jane
BOWMAN, ¥Yslan
BOWNE, Mary
Sarzh
Capt. William

- BOYD, J. Kyle

Rebecca Lynn
BRADEN, Margaret
Minnie (Duncan)

. BRAY, John

Sarah{Duncan}

47

4o
4o
40
T
30
30
37
37
bl
34
4
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
28
15
6
6
6
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
37
22
14
39
21
29
38
21
11
21
39
8
15
21,25
25
25
6
6
13
13
12
12



BRICKEY, John 21 BROWN, Martha Ann (Ketcheson) 33

Mary ( )(Compton) 21 Martha Caroline 34
BRIGHT, Ada 22 Martha (Hiclman) 34
BRITTON, Ira May 6 Martha (Vance) - 32
BROOKS, Elizabeth (Larew ) 11 Mary 32

John Lo Mary Isabella 35

Jonathan 11 Mary (Nicholson) 32

Maria (Armstrong) 4 40 Mattie 34
BROWN, Adelia Elizabeth 14,29,35 Mayme 34

Adelaide S. 32 Melvin Carl 33

Amelia {Baldwin) 34 Minerva J. 32

Amy 32 N. H. 34

Annie 33 Nehemiah 32

Annie Ruble 35 Nelson A. 33

Annie (Williams ) 32 Nelson Hollis 33

Baldwin 32 01in (Bugner) - 33

Caroline Jane 32 Orville - 32

Carrie (Duncan) 13 Ossie (Stevens) 33

Charles 32.35 Phoebe 33

Charlotte Hanna 34 Phoebe Aletta 33

David 32,33,36 Robert 32

Edgar 34 Rosa Jane 35

Edna ( ) 32 Ruby Nancy 33

Elizabeth 33 Ruth 33

Ethel 34 Samuel 34

Fannie 34 Samuel O. 34

Frances G. (Shipley) 33 Sarah (Guffey) ‘ | 33

George 15,33 Sarah {Steele) - 32

George Albert 33 Sudle (Hodge) 33

George Riley 33 Sue Jane ‘ 33

Hanna 32 Susannah : 32

Hanna (Dingman) 32 Walter Allison 33

.Hazél Amsden 33 William 32,33

Hazel Harriet 33 William Franklin 33

Helen Elizabeth (Click) 15 William Joseph McCaughan 33

Henry 32 William O. 33

Henry Amsden 33 BROYLES, Jacob Arthur 6

Henry B. 33 Matilda 6

Herbert Harrison 33 Nora Bell (Crum) _ 6

Isabella Josephine 34 BRUMETT, Blanch (Hackworth) 5

Isabella {McCaughan) 29 BRYANT, Baden L. ' 22

Janes W, 32 Davis L. 22

James whitford 32 Elilzabeth {Headrick) 22

Jennie Bell 33 Franklin 22

John | 32,34  Hetty 22

John Thomas 34 Jane 22

Joseph 34 John L. 22

Joseph Allison 26,29,32,33,34 Joseph A. 22

Judith 34 Levator Ware 22

Katie May 35 Mary A. 22

Katrena Van Dusen 32,36 Mary Ann 22

Kittie May 33  Mary C. 22

Lennon 34 Nancy G. . 22

Lenora Adelaide 34 Sarah C. 22

Iillie (Weaver) 33 Susannah | 22

Lonnie 23 Susannah (Compton) 22

Iouise M. 32 William B. 22

Margaret Ann 33 BUCHANON, Winifred 35

Margaret Isabella {McCaughan) 26,32,33 BUCLER, Amanda 23

48



BUCLER, David

Donaldson

Harvey

Isaac

James S.

Louls

Musadory (Compton)

Nancy (Burton)
BUGNER, Olin
BURTON, Nancy
BUTLER, Darcas

Mary Iee
BYRNE, Anne Deveraux

Anne Eliza (Henson) [Bryne]
Edna (Hughes) [Bryne]
Edward Q.

Iouls Geoxrge

Stephen Paul

CALDWELL, Samuel
Sarah (Cunningham)
CAUDILL, Elizabeth Cornet
Minerva Vermillion
Stephen
CAMPBELL, Belva {Demarcus)
Clay
CASTLEBERRY, Jennle Elizabeth
CATE, George
Julla
Julia Wayne (Henson)
Madeline
Philip
Timothy
Wayne
CATON, Drusilla (Henson)
William
CHAPMAN, Claude
Twila (Smith)
CHIIDS, Sally
CHILES, Amelia {Frost)
Caly {Cox)
Elizabeth
Harsley
John
Linda (Kersey)
Iouilse (Smith)
Paul
Phoebee {Blankenship)
Polly
Roland
Sally
Thomas
William
William MeCaJah
CLARK, Earl Alfred
Media Alice (McCaughan)
Thirza Ann (Clark)
William A.
William Anderson Jr.
CLICK, Adella Ann

23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
33
23
13
17
16
16
16
16
16
41
31
16
16
16
16
16

19
19
19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
i2
11
11
11
11
1l
11
10,11
11
1l
11
11
11
il
10
11
26
26
20
26
26
15

CLICK, Agnes {(Beek)
Helen Elilzabeth
Ida B. (Henson)
Isaac Parley
James Andrew
Kathleen
Ioren Henson
Mae (Smith)

CODY, Dora

15

© 15

15
15
15
15
15

- 15

COLYER-FERGUSON, Edith J. (Miller)

James
Capt. Max
COMBS, Beatrice
COMPTON, Aaltjle (Blaw)
Abraham
Ada (Bright)
Alice
Asa
Basha A. {(Gossett)
Catheryne
Chapman
Charles L.
Charlotte
Charlotte {Cunningham)
Charloty (Cunningham)
Cindy {(Gossett)
Cyrus
Cyrus M,
David
Dialtha
Dlaltha Rogers
Dicey J.
Dora (Cody)
Eliza { )
Elizabeth
Elizabeth {Alley)
Elizabeth (Cummings)
Elizabeth (Garlick)
Elizabeth (Graybill)
Elizabeth (Layman)
Elizabeth (Walker)
Ettle
Frances
Grace
Henry
Hetty
Hetty (Mullendcre)
Isaac
Isabelle ( )
Jackson
Jacob
James B.
Jane
Jeremiah
Jeremlah G.
Jeremiah Horm
Jeremlah L.
Jesse C.
John

49

14,

22,

14,

21,22,

24
33
33
33
27
21
21
22
23
23
2u
24
22
24
23
a2
39
24
24
2k
22
39
22
24
24
22
24
21

21

22,23,
22,

22,

21
21
21
2}
23
22
23
21
39
22
39
2l
21
21
2l
2l
21
2y

25

24

21 ,2""25’

24
39



COMPTON, John G. 22
John 8. 3 23
Joseph 21,22
Judith 21
Julia 22
Kay 23
Iaura Lee 23
Incinda Jane 22
Lucy 21
Iurlie 23
Lydia 21
Lydia (Woodmansell) 21
Margaret . 21,23 92"" 139
Margaret C. 24
Margaret E. 24
Margaret (Raemer) 21
Margarette 22
Martha Ann 22
Martha E. -1
Mary 21,22,23,39
Mary (Bowne) 21,25
Mary (Hale) 21
Mary (Walker) 24
Maryette 22
Melinda (Gamble) 23
Milly (Fortune) 21l
Moses 23,39
Musadory 23,39
Nancy 21
Nellie (Inmoer) [Inman] 24
Oscar 23
Providence (Isselstyne) 21
Randolph 21
Richard 21,25
Ross 23
Ruel 22
Samuel 24
Sarah 24
Sarah {Best) 22
Sarah {Fugate) 21
Stephen 21
Susan C. 24
Susannah 21,22
Thomas R, 22
Usselstyne 25
Vel-:{Seigler) 22
W. M. 39
Walter 23
William 21,22,24%,25
William A, 2l
William Boston 22
William Mack 14,22,39

COON, Hannah 32

CORNET, Elizabeth 16

COPTRELL, Ferbia 18
John 14
Mary 14

20

COH@TNEY, Coran

COURTNEY, James 20
James Pleasant 20
John 20
Imcy Ellen (Foster) 20
Malinda 20
Martha Jane (Farmer) 20
Nancy P. {Farmer) 20
Sarah Jane 14
William D, 20

COWARD, Drucilla 11

COX, Caly 11
Maggle (Metler) 18

CRAIGHEAD, Rutelia (Armstrong) . 40
Thomas G. - 40

CRAWFORD, Bessle Mal (Williams) 30
Edward Staton Jr. 30

CROM, Nora Bell 6

CUMMINGS, Elizabeth - 21

CUNNINGHAM, Aaron 39
Albert ' 39
Alexander 37,39,42
Alfred 38,39
Andrew y1,42,u43
Ann 38,40,42
Ann (Bennett) 37
Ann (Eley) 40
Anna Mae (Blount) 39
Anne 37 :42
Anne (Thompson) 41
Archibald 43
Blair (Sparks) 38
Catherine 37
Charles B 3 1
Charlotte 14,22
Charloty - 39
Christopher 37,38
Claiborn 39
Cleveland 39
Darcus - . 38
David 37,38,39,41,42,43
Della - 39
Effie (Bingham) 39
Eleanor 39
Elijah . 38
Eliza Early 42
Eliza (Holston) 37
Elizabeth 37 ,40,41,42,43
Elizabeth (Cunningham) 43
Elizabeth (Hopkins) . .39
Elizabeth (Wilhoite) 38
Ellener 37,40
Frances B3
Frances (Redd) 42
George 4o,42
Hannah B1,42
Harriet Frances . L2
Henry - 4o
Hubert C.

50

39



CUNNINGHAM, Isabella (Hannah) L2
Jacob 38
James 37,39,40,41,42,43
James T, k2
Jane 38,40,41,42
Jane {McKimie) Lo
Jean (Steele) Lo
Capt. John 4o
John 37 ’38339 ,1&0,1-!-2
John Cla 39
Joseph 38,43
Joseph R. 38
Joslas 4o
Julia (King) 39
Leander H. 38
Lydia 38
Margaret 38,40,41
Margaret (Dean) y3
Margaret {Long) 22,38
Martha 43
Martha Indiana 2
Martha Jane 38
Martha (Kirkpatrick) 40
Mary 37 +38 242,43
Mary Carolina 38
Mary {(Hampton) 38
Mary {Hatcher) 38
Mary M, 42
Mary {McKimie) 40
Mary (Musgrave) 38
Mary (Roe) 37
Matthew 38
Mattie (Hannah) 38
Mollie (Carpenter) 39
Moses 38
Nathaniel i3
Nehemiah 37
Nellile 40
Nellie (Mossom) 37
Cllie 39
Ora (Innes) 39
Patrick L2
Phoebe (Fine) 38
Rebecca 38
Robert 39,40
Robert Barron 37
Sally (McClanahan) 38,39
Samuel 37 ’ ’-I-O :Ll’l ’42
Samuel Barron 37
Sarah 38,40,41 42
Sarah (Blair) 38
Susanna 37
Susanna (Patton) 37
Tennessee (MeClanahan) 38
Thomas 37 ,42,43
Walter . 40
Capt. William 37
Major William _ 39

CUNNINGHAM, William C. 38
William Redd y2
William Roe 37
Winnifred 43

CURREY, Sarah 37

DANIEL, Ann y2
Betsy Ann 41
Daniel 41
David Ul
Elizabeth (Cunningham) yi
Frances Kl
James 41,42
James Kelso 41
Jane 41,42
John L1
John Thompson 41
Margaret 41
Mary 42
Polly 41
Richard Sankey 41
Samuel 43
Samuel C. 42
Samuei J. 43
Sarah §y
Sarah {Cunningham){Caldwell) i1
Thomas 4l
William 42
William T. i

DAVIDSON, Margaret 30

DAVIS, Adeline (Duncan) 13
Elizabeth 12°
Katie {Duncan) 13
Mary 12
Odessa 6

DEAN, Margaret 43

DEMARUS, Anna Edith {Henson) 16
Belva 16
James 16

DENSMORE, Nancy (Miller) 28
Jane 28

DERRIE, Iillian 16

DINGMAN, Hanna 32

DINKINS, Mary Frances 1k

DORIAND, Catherine (Murdock) 32
Cyrus Allison 32

DOUGHERTY, Caroline (Russell) 15
Thomas Arthur 15

DUGGINS, Aaron i
Adam y
Allan Cameron 1,2,3,5,6,14,29
Allan Henson 6,29
Andrew - 4,5
Andrew Buchanon 1,5,10,14
Andrew Frederick 5,10
Ann §,8
Anna 5
Annie Iaurile T
Baden Clarence 7
Barbara lLee T

51



DUGGINS, Bartlett
Bennie Terrell Withers
Bercie Justice
Beta H. (Manuel)
Bethany
Bettle Clarice
Boneparte
Bruce Danilel
Celia
Celia {Dunlap)
Celia (Dunlop)
Charles Frederick
Chloe
Chloe H.(Hyman)
Christopher
Clarice Isabela (Henson)
Dalsy
Dalsey E.

Daisy E. (Wright)
David Chapman
Delila
Earnestine
Edward Cameron
Edward Reid
Eliza

Ellzabeth
Elizabeth Biddle (Lawrence)
Elizabeth Lawrence
Farabee

Gladys (Watson
Hamilton

Haneson

Helen

Hertha lee (Neas)
Hiram

Holly (Sisk)
James

James Lawrence
Jane

Jane {Box)

Jane (Sisk)
Jerome "Napoleon"
John

John B.

John Q.

John Quincy Williams
Joseph

Joseph Allison
Joslah

‘Judith Elaine
Julia (Moore)
Julian

Julius .

Lanier

Leonard

Tevator Ware
Iillian K,

Iinda Ann
Loulssa

8
7
7
n
i
7
8
T
T
1

5
0
6
4
4
8
1,14,29
7
7
7
7

- 8
8
6
8
y
n
6
6
I
6
7
y
5

6

7,10

M

I

7

M

8

I

8
4,5,7,8
8
4
7
5
7
4
6
5
.8
4,7

.
5
6
T
6
5

52

- Rhody

DUGGINS, Imcille (McCormack) 6

Iucille (McCormick) 29
Iucinda 5,8
Lydia Adelia 6
Lydia Elizabeth (Smith) 5
Lydia (Smith) 1,10,14
Margaret '
Mariq‘Elizabeth

Martha

Martha Jane

Martin

Mary ll" 5,
Mary E. '
Mary Elizabeth (Beeson)

Mary Loulse (Mann)

Mary (Smithwick)

Matilda (Broyles)

Mellssa Jane

Melody Diane

Meredith

Milicent

Millard Allan

Minirva (Dunlap)

Minnie M,

Molly {(Galbraith

Nancy ‘ i,
Nancy (Smith) 7,1
Napolilan

Nathaniel

Patricia Clarice
Paulina

Paulina Joyce
Paulina Norton
Polly

Rainey

Raymond Brown
Rebecca

Rebececa Lynn (Boyd)
Khoda

T REIIJAFLF~JIADDODOOWM & O\ F

42 O\ 5\ 00 00 003 4 00 O\t A\ =3 ~3 =1

Richard Chapman
Richard Wayne
Robert

Robert Edward
Rody (Mabe)
Ruth _
Sally : i,
Sally Ann (Hammonds)
Samuel

Samuel E.

Sarah

Sephie (Moore)
Stephen

Susan

Tempy

Thomas

Ulsy ( )

Victor Freeman
Vivian Clarice

NOE E £ FU oW =u~3 £330 F o



DUGGINS, Willa (Withers)
William

William A,
William B,

W. Jane (Joyce)(H11l)
DUNCAN, Adeline
Alfred

Andrew

Benjamin

Byrd

Carlotta

Carrie

Cynthia C. (Haskins)
Darcas {Butler)
Elijah

Elizabeth
Elizabeth {Davis)
Eller

Frederlck

George

Hettle

Isaac

Jacob

James

James Raleigh
John

John R

Jolly

Joshua

Juda

Katie

Lydia

Macaja

Margaret
Margaret (Braden)
Margaret (McKamey)
Martha

Mattle

Mary (Davis)
Mary (Frost)
Michael

Millard

Mlnerva

Minnie

Moses

Myrtle

Nancy

Nancy A,

Nancy E,

Naney (Duncan)
Nancy (Nolan)
Patty (Lowe)
Polly

Rachel

Rana

Rana Jane

Rana Jane {Duncan)
‘Roland

Ruth (Raleigh)

T DUNCAN, Safrona

%,5,7,8
8

T

5

13
13
13
12
12
13
13
12
13
13
9,12,13
12
13
13
12
13
9,12
12
12
13
12
12
i3
12
13
13
12
12
13
13
13
13
13
12
9,11,12
12
13
13
13
9,11,12,13
13
i2
12
12
12
13
12
12
13
12
13
13
i2
12

53

Sally {(Childs)
Sally (Lowe )
Samuel Dunn
Sarah
Sarah({Nurman)
Sucky
Tabitha
Tabitha (Smith)
Thomas
Thomas L.
Tilda {Lowe)
Willliam
William Robert
William Roy
Wilson
Zachary
DUNLAP, Celia
Gertie Mae
Minirva
DONIOP, Celia
EAKIN, Katherine (Roberts)
Wilbur
EARLY, Elizabeth (Cunningham)
Jeremiah
ELEY, Ann
ELZA, Blanch
George
James
Jennie
Jesse
Mary Ellen (Henson)
Nan
ENGLAND, Ann
P.M.
Polly (Smith)
EZELL, Margaret Elilzabeth (Weaver)
George Alexander
Mindila Delia
FANGER, G. W,
Frankie L.
FARINGTON, Maggie (Henson)
FARMER, Green
Jermie (Waters)
Martha Jane
Nancy P.
FINE, Phoebe
FLANNIGAN, Bernard
Elizabeth (Brown)
Mary
FLENNIKIN, Emma Curtis {(McCarroll)
James A. :
FLOYD, Emma
FORTUNE, Milly
POSTER, Asa
FOWLER, Ora
FREELS, J.A.
Sarah J. {Smith)
FROST, Abraham

12
12
12
13
12,13
12
13
15

12
12
12
12
12
13

12

. 13

16

10
34
34
Y2
§2
40
18

18
18
18
18
18
11
10
10
27
27
27
30
30
18
20
20
20
20
38
33
33
34
17
17
30
21
20
39
10
10
11



FROST, Amelia
Ann (England)

Anne
Benjamin
Drucilla {Coward)
Edward
Elijah
Elizabeth
Elizabeth A.
Elizabeth (Parks)
Ellen
Hannah
Isaac
Isabell
John
John L.

Joshua

McCajah

Martha

Mary

Mary (Patterson)
Nancy

Paul

Thomas

William

William M.

FUOGATE, Sarzh

GAINES, Anne
Heriom
Margaret (Cunningham)
Mary Pendleton
Richard Jr.

GALBRAITH, Mary G.
Molly
Sarah G.

GALLOWAY, Geraldine

GAMBLE, Melinda .

GARDNER, Verla

GARRISON, Phoebe B.
¥illiam A.

GATEWOOD, Anne ({(Cunningham)
Elizabeth (Cunningham)
Richard
Thomas

GATRIL, Elizabeth (Cunningham)

GIBSON, Catheryne (Compton)
Matthew

GILES, Arnold
Lela B.

Lillian
‘Marile :
Myrtle Jane (Hill)

GILLESPIE, John
John Douglas

GILSON, Sallie M.

GOANS, Abraham
‘Anna Dialtha (Henson)
Anna Katherine

9,11,12

GOANS, Charles Emerson 14
John Wesley 14
Margaret Elizabeth 14
Mary Prances 14
Mary Frances (Dinkins) 14

GOSSETT, Basha A. 24
Cindy 24

GRAHL, Isabella (Henson) 18
John ° 18

GRAY, Anna 28
Archibald 26,28,29
Jane 28
Jane (Miller) 26,28,29
Joseph 28
Margaret Ann 26,28,29,33
Robert 28
Samuel 28

GRAYBILL, Elizabeth 21
John 21
Susannah {Compton) 21

GRISHAM, Laban L3
Martha {(Cunningham) u3

GUFFEY, Sarah 33

HACRKWORTH, Blanch 5
Columbus I. 5
Kelly 5
‘Sally {(Duggins) 5

HALE, Clarence Hayden 17
Daisy Pearl (Vandagriff) 17
Joyce AT

HALL, Anne 16
Elbert E. 16
Eliza Salina (Thompson) 16
Mary 21

HAMMONDS, Sally Ann T

HAMPTON, Mary 38

HANNAH, Andrew 42
Ann (Cunningham) Y2
Ann Thomson 42

- George - Y42
Isabella y2
James Cunningham 2
Jane {2
Mary 42
Mattie 38
Samuel 42
William 2

HARDISON, Elizabeth (Duggins) 4

HARE, ILouise 33

HASKINS, Cynthia C. 12

HATCHER, Elljah 38
Mary 38
Rebecca (Walker) 38

HAYDEN, Lydia (Compton) 21
Stephen 21

HAYS, Elizabeth (Brown){(Flannigan) -3y
Illene . 34

HEADRICK, Alexander

54



HEADRICK, Alvin
Beaula (lLand)
Charles
Elizabeth
George S.

Gladys (Phillips)
J. R.

Mary Carolina (Cunningham)
Mlldred

Moodie

Myrtle

Nancy G. (Bryant)
Ora (Fowler)
Pearl (Phillips)
Preston

‘Sallle

‘Sallie {Turner)
Wilma

HEDGECOTH, Rinda (Smith)
Robert
Ruth ILoulse

HELTON, James
Martha (Compton)

HENSLEY, Lynn

HENSON, Adelia Elizabeth
Adelia Elizabeth (Brown)
Agaynie Lillian
Agee A.

Albert C.
Alexander
Alice
Alma { )
Amma Dialtha
Anna Edith
Anna Pearl
Anne Elilza
- Anneliza (Hood)
Anne (Hall)
Barbara Ann
Bessie Browning
Betty (Wade)
Burl
Caroline (Badgett)
Carrie {Alverson)
Carroll D.
Catherine (Weber)
Charity ( )
Charles
Clarice Isabella
Corrine (Roark)
Crawford
Debra Lynn
Dialtha {Compton)
Dialtha Rogers

- Dialtlm Rogers {Compton)

- Donald Eugene
Dorcas {Biggs)
Drusilla

39 HENSON, Edith

39
39
22
22
39
39
38
39
39
39
22
39
39
39
39
39
39
15
15
15
2k
24
14
15
i4,29,35
18
16
15
14
16
17
14
16
18
16
16
16
19
15
16
156
14
15
14
19
14
17
1,3,5,1%,29
15
18
15
39
17
14,22
15
14
20

55

Elizabeth
Ellender (Hope)
Elvin T,

Emma

Emma Iois {Ogg}
Ernest Paul
Etta Jane
Eugenia Ann
Evalina B.
Ferbia (Cottrell)
George

George Grant
George R.
Geraldine (Galloway)
Geraldine Madaline
Gussie C.

Ida

Ida B.

Isabella June
Jack Hall

James

James B.

James Hamilton
James lee

Janet Lymn

Jean {Shelton)
Jefferson

Jesse

Jesse C.

Jesse M.

Jesse IL.

Jessie May
Jincy “Jane"
John

John C.

John Hobson
John W.

Joseph

Joseph Allison
Joyce (Hale)
Julia Wayne
Kate W.

Kathleen (Roark)
Laurey M.
Leondias
Ievator Ware
Lisz Carroll
Iuecinda March
Madeline L. (Recker)
Maggle

Malinda A,
Margaret
Margaret Jane (Allison)
Margaret Mae
Mary

Mary (Cottrell)
Mary Ellen

20
20
20
15
20
20
16
19
16
15
18
17
18,19
ik
15
19
17
17
15
18
16
20
15
17
17
16
16
18
18
1L
18
20
16
17
14
14,17
17
14
14,18
15
17
19
15
15
20
16
14,16,29,35
17
18
18
18
14
18
18
20
14,17
14
18



HENSON, Mary E. Scott
Mary Lee (Butler)
Mary Virginia
Matthew
Melissa J.

Michael Bradford
Minnie

Mollie

Morgan Sineclalr
Nancy Elizabeth
Nancy J.

Nathan

Nathan Turk
Nathaniel Turk
Patricia Suzanne
Pleasant

Polly

Polly (Smith)
Rebecca B.
Rebecca (Hines)
Rebecca Jan

Rena Bell (Scruggs)
Robert Edward
Robert W.

Ronald Edward
Rose

Sallie M. (Gilson)
Sally

Samuel A.
Sanford Lee
Sarah Duncan
‘Sarah Jane (Courtney)
Susamnah

Sherry Gail
Shirley McMutt
Tennessee March
Tennessee (Willilams)
Thelma ( )

Una Effle

Vickie Lynn
Wanda (Parrott)
William

Willjiam E. Jr.
Wlllliam Glen
Willliam Howard
William P.

¥slan {Bowman)

HERTTER, Adra (McCaughan)

Henry
HICKMAN, Martha
HILL, Andrew T.

Cathrene

Charlene

Charles

Ella

Eller (Duncan)

Fannle

James

Josezi..

14

17

16

14

14

16

20

17

15

16
14,19
20
15,17,39
14,22
16

20

20

18

17

20

17

16

17

15

17

17

17

17

1k

17

17

14
15,17
16

16

18

14

16

19

16

16
14,18
16

16

16

18

15

26

26

34

P
SN \DND WANO N \WD NN

HILL, Malindsa
Margaret

Mary

Mary (Henson)

Myrtle

Myrtle Jane

Robert

Samuel

Sephronia (Smith)

Thomas

William

W. Jane

W. Jane (Joyce)
HINES, Rebecca

Ruth
HINTON, Louisa Malvina
HODGE, Francis Jordan

Helen

Helen (Wagner)

Sudie
HOLSTON, Eliza
HOOD, Anneliza

Charity (McCarroll)

Jomn B.

Jordan H.

Jordon
HOOK, J. S.

Margaret (Swan)

Martha A.

Mary Jane

Robert Lee
HOOPER, Alice (Compton)

Ella C.

Matthew
HOPE, Ellender
HOPKINS, Elizabeth
HOSKINS, Martha
HOUSEHOIDER, Margaret {Henson)
HOUSIEY, George W.
HOUSTON, Amelila
HOVER, Catherine

Charles

David B.

Eliza

Emily A.

Henry

Henry A.

Samuel

Susanna {Brown)
HUGHES, Edna
HULING, Susannah
HYMAN, Chloe H.
INMOER [Inman]., Nellie
INNES, Ora
ISSELSTYNE, Providence
JAMES, Laura Lee ({Compton)

Vinson '

JAY, Geraldine Josephine {Williams)

Jacqueline

. 56

5,9,10

5,10
20
23
17
19
19
19
33
37
16

16,17
28
17
16
30
30
30
30
30
23
23
23
20
39
10
18
20
40
32
32
32
32
P ¥4
- 32
32
32
32
16
26

2k
39
21
23
23
18
18



JAY, James Gerard
Milbry (Madora)
Oscar Leon
Thomas
‘Thomas Oliver

JETT, James G.

Louissa (Duggins)
JOBE, Mary (Cunningham)
JOHNSON, Albert

Anna (Duggins)

Della (Cunningham)

Hanna (Frost)

Harold
JOHNSTON, Ann

William
JONES, Alice J. (Koch)

Barclay

Hill

Mildred (Headrick)

Paul C.

Rotert Paul

Janlce Fay

Ruth Louise (Hedgecoth)
JORDAN, Alice Jane
JOYCE, Paulina

W. Jane
KAISER, Juda (Duncan)
KERSEY, Linda
KERSHNER, Beverly Kathlyn (West)

Craig West : ‘

Keith Dunkan

Kimberly Ann

Raymond Duncan
KETCHESON, Martha Ann
KING, Julia
KIRKPATRICK, Charles

Martha
KNIGHT, Ella
KNOTT, Louise
KOCH, Allce J.

KOON, Adolph Grant
Alma Augusta
Annie Ruble (Brown)
Beatrice(Combs)
Georgla Bell
Hannah [Coon]

John Henry

John Thomas

Iouise (Knott)

Margaret Cannady (McCaughan)

Mary Lasmatha

Michael _

Mindia Della (Ezell)

Samuel Andrew -

Susannah (Huling)

William Dalvephous
KREIS, Betty Jean (Yearwood)

Catherine Jane

David

18

5,10
13
11
35
35
35
35
35
33
39
k0
40
16
27
15
27
26
35
27
35
36
26
35
27
26
27
26
27
27
26
26
19
20
19

57

KREIS, Donald Harmon
Etta Jane (Henson)
Gaut Clifford
Harmon
Harmon Dexter, Jr.
James Leonard
Karen Joann
Karol Ann
Katherine Jean
Kathleen Jane
Kenneth Claude
Rurt Karl
Pamela Ann
Pearl H. (Rice)
Sara Catherine (Chapman)
LACEY, Monroe
Phoebe Aletta (Brown)
LADD, Albert B.
Polly {(Duggins)
LAMBERT, Wanda (Ringland)
LAND, Beaula
LANE, Abraham
Margaret (Cunningham)
Martha Jane {Cunningham)
William Calvin
LANZER, Erma
LAREW, Ann {Shields)
Elizabeth
Jacob
Mary (Frost)
Peter
LATHAN, Doris
LAWRENCE, Elizabeth Biddle
Greta Sickler (Miller)
Henry Cooper
LAYMAN, Elizabeth
Susannah
LEASTLEY, Elizabeth (Compton)
Robert
LEWIS, Katherine Estella (Bearden)
Merle H.
LILES, Celia {Duggins)
Thomas
LINCOLN, Abraham
Hannah (Saltar)
Mordical
Thomas
LONAS, Margaret
IONG, Margaret
IOVE, Dialtha Perry (Armstrong)
Margaret Cunningham (Armstrong)
Pleasant M.
Samuel H.
IOWE, Myrtie (Dunlan)
Patty
Tilda
McCARROLL, Charity
Cynthlia Ann
Eliza

20

i9
19
19
19
20
20
20
19
20
20
19
19
19
20
33
33

33
39
38
38
38
38
19
11
11
11
11
11

15

21
22
21
21
34
34

25
25
25
25
29

22,38

16,

Ko
40

13
12
12
17
18

17



McCARROLL, Emma Curtis

George

Gordon Parker
Harriet Iouisa
James

James PFrank

Jincy "Jane" (Henson)

John

John Poindexter
Joseph Alexander
Joseph C.
-Joseph Gordon
Ieona Alilce
Lettle Jane

Iouisa Malvina (Hinton)-

Margaret

‘Margaret (MeGibbon)

Margaret (Parker)

Margaret R. (Paul)

‘Martha J.

Mllton Agee

‘Minnle Rose

Plesent Millard

Polly

William
McCLANAHAN, Sally

Tennessee
McCLELLAN, Alexander

Helen (Black)

Hugh L.

Margaret

Margaret Elizabeth

Margaret (Lonas)

Martha

Martha (Gray)

Martha (Miller)

Matthew

Samuel

William
McCORMACK, ILucille -

McCORMICK, Anne (Frost)

Lucille
Thomas
McCALUGHAN, Adra
Ann { )
Anne
Bruce
.Catherine
Christian
Dennis
Elizabeth
Ella ( )
Ferdinand
George
Horace G.
Isabella
Jane
-John

17
17
17
17
17
18
17
17
.18
18
17
17
18
17
17
17
17
17
17

17 .

17
18
18
17
17
38 39
38

26

29

- 29
29

26
29
26

29

. 28
28,29
29

29

6

11

29 .

11
26
26
27
26
27
26

26’30.

26

26

27

26

26

26,30

26,30
26,28,29,33

58

McCAUGHAN, Joseph ‘John Duncan - 26
Kate H. 26
Iula L. ( ) 26
Margaret Ann (Gray) 28,29,33
Margaret Cannady ' - 26
Margaret Elizabeth (McClellan) 26
Margaret Isabella 26 29 32,33
Margaret Jane (Rupe) . 26
Marie ( ) 26
Martha Jane 26
Mary E. (Akridge) 27
Mary Jane (Neal) 27
Media Alice 26
Molly 26
Otto 26
Richard 27
Tennessee 27
Thomas Henry 27
Thomas M. 26
Willianm P. 27

- McDANIEL, Sarah (Cunningham) 38

McDONALD, Brownelle (Roberts) 35
Kirk 35

McDONNELL, Iona 19

McGIBBON, Margaret 17

McKAMEY, Margaret 13

" McKIMIE, Jane ¥0
Mary 40

McMILLAN, Nancy Lo

McMULLAN, Catherine McCaughan 27
Daniel 27
James M. 27
John 27
Mary Jane 27
Rosina - 27

McNUTT, Lillian (Derrie) 16
S.F.C. - 16
Shirley 16

McPHERSON, Samuel .23

McWHIRTER, David A. .16 -
Mary Virginia (Henson) .16

MABE, Rody 4

MADORA, Milbry 18

MANKIN, Gussie C. (Henson) 17

MANN, James Theron T
Iouise (Robertson) 7
Maralyn 35
Mary Iouise 7

MANNING, Benjamin y
Farabee {Duggins) 4

MANUEL, Beta H. 4

MASSINGILL, John 13
Sucky (Duncan) 13

MASTERSON, Elilzabeth Ann (Swaggerty) 17
Emma Curtis (McCarroll)({Flennikin) 17
Richard 17
Richard Edgar 17

MATHIS, Josephine (Metler) 18



MATIOCK, Frederick
Mollie (Henson)
MAYFIELD, lLee
Mary (Compton)
MEEKS, Benjamin A.
Edwin
Edwin Allen
Elizabeth Ann
Julia Rose
Lynda Ellen
Margaret Susan
Matthew Taylor
Meranda (Taylor)
Sarah Kate
MELCHOIRS, Tryntje
MERIWINE, [Merwine], Clarence
Velma
Viola (Miller)
METLER, Albert
Edith
Fritz
Harry
Josephine
Maggle
. Myrtle
Stella
Tennessee March (Henson)
MILLER, Anna Katherine (Goans)
Amnie (Brown)
Edith J.
Elizabeth
Greta Sickler
James
Jane
John
Laure
Martha
Mary Margaret
Nancy
Robert
Roye
Samuel
Viola
Wiiliam W,
MITCHELL, Andrew
Earl
Ella (H111)
Franklin
Gene
Karlen
Leta -
Mary (McKimie){Cunningham)
Virginia '
MOORE, Julia
Sephile
MORROW, Malinda{Armstrong)
Samel
MOSSOM, Nellie

17
17
22
22
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
36
19

19

19
18
18

18

18
18
18
18
18
18
14
33
33
28
6
28
26,28,29
28
28
28
iy
28
28
14
28
19
33
40

=
VILVUTAD OO0 \WO O\ NN\

W £ =
O OO

59

MULLENDORE, Abraham
Hetty
Susannah (Layman)
MULIENS, Carlotta {(Duncan)
MURDOCK, Awilda
Catherine
Charles
Edatha C.
George
John
Iuther
Mary (Brown)
Philip
Whitney
William
MURRAH, Anita
Clauvde Lee
Margaret Lee (Goans)
MURRAY, Charlie Mai {Swan)
Grant
Gregory
John
Roderick DPonald, Jr.
MURRAYVILLE, Ieslie B.
MUSGRAVE, John
Mary
MYERS, Mary Ann
NEAL, Mary Jane
NEAS, T. C.
Hertha Iee
Odessa {Davis)
NEILSON, Charles A.
Julia Ann
Margaret Elizabeth (Coans)(Murrah)
NEWMAN, Francis Marion
Malinda (Courtney)
Joseph
Thirza Ann {(Clark)
NICHOLSON, Mary
NICK, Eva
John Laurence
Joseph
Maxine Audrey (Williams)
Sue Ann
NICKLE, Clarence
Hattie May (Bearden)
Helen
NOLAN, Nancy
NORTON, Paulina
NURMAN, Sarah
CAKXLEY, Ida Belle
OGG, Emma ILois
OGLE, D. W.
Edith (Henson)
Dr. P.N.
OLVEY, Loretta
ORR, Ann {Cunningham)
Robert

22
22
22
13
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
32
LY
L
1y
30
19
19
19
30
35
38
38
2y
27

4
15
1y
20
20
20
20
32
19
19
19
19
19
b1
34
34
13

12
30
20
34

20

20
15
38

38



PARK, Ann Eliza
PARKER, Eldredge K.
Jemima 0. { )
Margaret
PARKS, Elizabeth
PARROTT, Earl Victor
Gertie Mae (Dunlap)
Hazel Amsden (Brown)
Wanda
PATTERSON, Martha (Duncan)
Mary
Tabitha {Duncan)
PATTON, Anne
Jacob
Susan
Susanna
PAUL, Margaret R.
PENLAND, Thelma
PETERS, Carl Merlin Jr.
Carl Michael
Carla Iouise
Craig William
~David Allan
George Wllliam

Geraldine Madaline (Henson)

Iona McDonnell
uJen; Lou
Steven Wayne

Velma (Merwine) [Meriwine]
Virginia Estelle (Rinehart)

William I.

PHILIPS-PHILLIPS, Bertha lee

Buena

Frances (Compton)
Gladys

- John L.

Joseph

. Pearl

Una Effie

PIERMOSE, Lydia (Cunningham)
PIPER, Caroline Jane {Brown)

RADER, Carolyn Mae (West)
Joseph N. ’
Nicholas Christian
Randall Leslie
Skilar West

- Susan Q.

RAEMER, Margaret

RALEIGH, Ruth

RAY, Betty

RECKER, Albert
Anna

-Madellne L.

REDD, Frances

REDWINE, Ella Frances

REED, Annie

David

REID, Caton

17
17
17
1l

16

16
33
16
13
11
13
27
37
37
37
7
15
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19

.19

19

19

19
22
39
19
19
39
19
38
32
35
35
35
35
35
35
21
12
23
18
18
18
42
15
33
33
40

REID, Frances
Margaret (Cunningham)
Robert
REYNOILDS, Elizabeth {McCaughan)}
John _
RICE, Erma (Lanzer)
Howard
John
Margaret Compton
~ Pearl H.
RICHARDS, Jennie (Elza)
RIERDON, Etta
RINEHART, Harry F.
Stelle
Virginia Estelle
RINGLAND, David
Donald
Lioyd
Nancy
Ruby Nancy (Brown)
Wanda
RITCHIE, Polly
ROARK, Corrine
Kathleen
ROBERTS, Amma Charlton (Bearden)
Brownelle
Charles
Charlotte
Helena
Henry
James Milburn
Katherine
Marguerite
Rosa Jane ({Brown)
ROBERTSON, Col. Charles
Charles Jr.
Christopher
Daniel
David
Elizabeth
Elizabeth (Wheelock)
George
Jacob
Julius
Kesiah
Loulse
Polly (Ritchie)
Rosamond
Saran {Currey)
Susannah
Susannah {Cunningham)
William <
ROBISCN, John L.
Pclly (Henson)
ROE, John
Mary
Susannah
ROGERS, Anna

60

37

4o

4o
26

26

19
19
23
23
19
18
34
19
19
19
33
33
33
33
33
33
37
15
15
34
35
35
34
36
35
34
34
35
35
37
37
37
37
37

3T

37
37
37
37
37

37

37

37

37

20
20
37
37
37
27



ROGERS, Anne (Patton) 27 SCOTT, Ida (Henson) 17

Charles E. 27 SCRUGGS, Iulu (Wade) 16
Hugh M. . 27 Rena Bell 16
Isabella 27 SEIBER, Margaret (Duncan) 13
James 27 SEIGLER, Vel 22
Iillie 27 SEVIER, Kesiah (Robertson) 37
Rosina (McMillan) 27 Robert 37
Samuel R. 27 SEANKS, Elizabeth (Roberts ) 3
Thomas 27 William 37
Wallace D. 27 SHAW, Anita 23
ROORBACH, Christina 36 SHELTON, Ella (Knight) 16
RUDDER, George 16 Mary (Compton) 21
Nell (Thompson) 16 Moses 21
RUPE, John 26  William B. 16
Margaret Jane 26 Jean 16
Phoebe 26 SHIEIDS, Ann 11
RUSSELL, Adelia Ann 15 Mary {(Cunningham) 43
Anita (Shaw) 23 Thomas 43
Belinda 23 SHIPIEY, Frances G. 33
Betty (Ray) 23 SHORTS, Fhilip 32
Bonnie 23 SIEBER, Isabell (PFrost) 11
Brenda 23 Samuel 11
Carl 23 SISK, Holly - 4
Caroline i5 Jane L
Debdby 23 SLAUDHTER, Ida 6
Derrol 23 SMITH, Andrew T. g
Donna 23 Annie (Williamson) 20
Elaine 23 Brack 34
Ella €. {Hooper) 23 Bryon Willlam 20
J. Franklin III 15 Charles 10
James Franklin 15 Cora 9
Jerrold 23 Cynthis 34
Joan 23 Effie 34
Joe - 23 Eliza Jane 10
Julia Ann (Nelson) 15 Elizabeth (Duncan) 9,12
Karen : 23 Frank : 34
Kenneth 23 Frederick 10
Lee Ann 23 Henry Wilson 9
Lori 23 James "Jamie" 34
Mary Frances (Axley) 15 Jasper 2
Matthew Lee 15 John 10
Michael 23 John T. 10
Myra 23 Katie 34
Paul Allan 23 Iouise 10,11
Paul Ellis 23 Lulu 34
Ruth {Hines) 23 Lydia 1,2,10,14
Savannah (Henson) 15 Lydia Elizabeth 5
Sherry 23 Mae 15
Terry 23 Malinda (H11l) 10
Verla (Gardner) 23 Margaret Mae (Henson) 20
Vertis 23 Martha Caroline 34
William Axley _ 15 Martha (Hoskins) 10
SAITAR, Hannah - 25 Mary {Compton) 21
Richard 25 Mary C. (Galbraith) 9
Sarah (Bowne) 25 Mary (Snider) 9
SANDERS, Ettie (Compton) 23 Moses 10
Henry 23 Nancy 7,10
SAWYER, Elizabeth (Chiles) 11 Nancy B. 9

61



SMITH, Polly
Rinda
Robert
Sarah J.
Sarah G. {Galbraith)
Sephronia
-Tabitha
Twila
William
William B.
William Jasper
“William Webber
SMITHWICK, Mary
SNIDER, Mary
SOWDERS, Elmer
Fannie (H111)
- Ola
Ruth
SPARKS, Blair
ST. JOHN, Marguerite (Roberts)
Robert M.
STANLEY, Florrie
STEAGALL, Dr. Robert Worth
Priscilla Murray (Swan)
STEELE, Jean
Sarah
STEVENS, Ossie
STINNET, Sally (Henson)
- Savannah {Henson)
STCNE, EHardle
Minnie (Akdridge)
STUART, Martha D.
SWAGGERTY, Elizabeth Ann
SWAN, Beele C.
Charlie Mai
" Charles Y.
Christian J.
Christiana
Edna
Emma (Floyd)
George Y.
George Yuger
Ida Belle (Qakley)
Jane
Jane MeCaughan
" Jchn
John D,
Jochn Duncan
John H.
John J.
Imlu M.
Margaret
Margaret G. { )
Martha
Martha A.
Martha A. (Swan)
- Martha A. {Symes)
- Martha Ann

10,18
15
10
10
10

9

S
20
9,10,12,21

SWAN, Martha D. {Stuart)

Mary Elizabeth

Mary Margaret

Mattie

Moses Martin

Nannie J.

Priscilla Murray

Robert

Robert McM.

Robert Murphy

S. H.

Samuel

Samuel H.

Samuel Harvey

Sarah J.

Sarah Katherine

Susan H.

Thomas McCaughan

Virgll A.

William

William L.

William ILawson

William M.

SYMES, Martha A.
TAYIOR, Elizabeth

Ira May (Britton)

Dr. Isaac

Jane {Cunningham)

Meranda

Rufus
THOMPSON, Alice {Henson)

Eliza Salina

Ferdinand

Frank

Harry

Jasper Newton

Minerva Vermillion (Caudill)}

Nell
THOMSON, Anne

Rev. John
TINDELL, Edith (Metler)
TINSIEY, Hetty (Compton)

J. S.

James

Jeremlah S.

Payne A.

Samuel L.

TIPTON, Jonathan

Kesiah (Robertson){Sevier)
TURNER, Sallie
UFFLEMAN, Edna (Swan)

Honen Zollen

Malcolm Charmney

Malcolm Ruc)]

Margaret (Davidson)
VAN BEUREN, Cornelia Hartense
VANCE, Martha
VANDAGRIFF, Dalsy Pearl

62

26,30

30
30
30
30
26,30
30
30
26,30
30
31
30
30
30
26
30
30
30

30
30
30
26
30
30

38
38
15

16
16
ié
16
16
16
16
16
Bl
b1
18
22
22
22
22
22
22
37
37
39
30
30
30
30
30
36
32
17



VAN DEURSEN, Abraham Pietersen
Helena (Roberts)

Teunis Abrahamson
Tryntje (Melchoirs)

VAN DUSEN, Catharine {Van Ham)
Catherina [Katrena]
Christina (Roorbach)

Conrad

Cornelia Martense {Van Beuren)

Hannah {Koon) [Coon]
Katrena
Robert
Robert Teunils
VAN HAM, Catharine

VAN OSTRAND, Bertha ILee (Philips)

WADE, Betty
Stella (Metler)
WAGNER, Helen
WALKER, Elizabeth
Felix
John C.
Mary
Mary Ann {(Myers)
Rebecca
Susannah (Robertson)
WALLACE, Hannah E.
WALTERS, Addils
Martha Jane (McCaughan)
WATSON, Gladys
Ida (Slaughter)
Luther
WATERMAN, Ernest
Sarah Isabella ({Bearden)
WATERS, Jennie ’
WEAVER, Llllie
Margaret Elizabeth
Melvina
WEBER, Alvin
Catherine
Julla
WEEMS, Fred R.
Kittie May {(Brown)
WEST, Beverly Kathlyn
Brlan Willlam
Carolyn Mae
Charles Lewls
Katie May (Brown)
Leslie B. {(Murraysville)
Maraliyn (Mann)
Margaret Leslie
Reginald Joseph
Stephen Linsey
William
William Brown
Winifred (Buchanon)
WHEATCRAFT, Charlotte (Roberts)
Donald
WHEEIOCK, Elizabeth

36 WHITAKER, Calvin Henry
36 Henry Hubert

36 Joseph Edgar

36 Lee Roy

3 Mable Agnes

3¢  Nancy Catherine

36 WHITE, Hettie (Duncan)

32,36  Jane (Cunningham)

36 John

36 WHITT, Elijah

36 Nancy (Compton}

36 WILCOX, Margaret Ann (Brown)
19 WIIHOITE, Elizabeth

16 WILLIAMS, Annie

16 Agaynie B.

19 Agaynie Lillian {Henson)
24 Bessie Mai

37 Geraldine Josephine

24  Helen Lillian

24 Iuemma (Swan)

2k Iulu M. (Swan)

38 Maxine Audrey

37 T' A.

29 Tennessee

26 U. B.

26 Ulmont Boaz, Jr.

O WILLIAMSON, Annie

6 WILSON, Alexander

€ Mary {(Cunningham)
34 WITHERS, Willa
34 WOODMANSELL, Lydia
20 WOODRUFF, David Alan
33 Evan E.
27 John Harold
15 Lynn (Hensley)
19 Mary Frances (Goans)
i9 Robin lee
19 Teri Lynn
33 WRIGHT, Daisy E.
35 YARBROUGH, Jeff
35 Margarette {Compton)
35 YEARWOOD, Betty Jean
35 Florence (Stanley)
35 T. C.
35 YOUNT, Alice Jane {Jordan)
35 Charles W.
35 Doris Lathan
35 Ella Frances {Redwine)
35 Evalina B. (Henson)
35 Harold Henson
35 James Allen
35 James Peterson
35 Joanne
34 Loretta Olvey
34  Robert Lymn
37T ZELLAR, Harold

Helen (Nickle) .

63

WHITEHURST, Catherine (Cunningham)
32,36 Marshall






